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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ADV! 

P.O. Box 102? 
Natchez, Mississippi 39121-1QJ 
Telephone; 601.442.7411 

%-nn¥.sil32simrmns.c 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Concordia Parish School Board 
Vidalia, Louisiana 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Concordia Parish School Board as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
Concordia Parish School Board's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance witli auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Slmuiards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

f the 



Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of Concordia Parish School Board as of June 30, 2020, and the respective changes in 
financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in tire United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplemcniary hiformahon 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis, Budgetary Comparison Information, Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB 
Liability, Schedule of Contributions - OPEB, Schedules of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability, and 
Schedules of Employer Contributions labeled "Required Supplementary Information" in the table of 
contents (Part I and Part II) be presented to supplement the basic financial statements, Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Infonnnhou 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Concordia Parish School Board's basic financial statements. The Combining and Individual 
Nonmajor Fund Financial Statements; the Schedule of Compensation Paid to the Board Members; and the 
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Axunrds, and is also not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The Combining and Individual Nonmajor Fund FTnandal Statements; the Schedule of Compensation 
Paid to Board Members; the Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Mead; 
and the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are the responsibility of management and were 
derived from, and relate directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the Combining and Individual Nonmajor Fund Financial Statements; the Schedule of 
Compensation Paid to Board Members; the Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to 
Agency Head; and the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are fairly stated, in nil material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a 



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Gm'ernnit'ut Auditing Stnndnrds, we have also issued our report dated 
December 23, 2020, on our consideration of Concordia Parish School Board's internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, and otiier matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Covernweiif Auditing Stnndnrds in considering 
Concordia Parish School Board's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Natchez, Mississippi 
December 23, 2020 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to Concordia Parish School Board's (School 
Board) basic financial statements. The basic financial statements consist of three components: Government-
Wide Financial Statements, Fund Financial Statements, and Notes to the Financial Statements. 

Financial Highlights 

• The School Board's assets are exceeded by its liabilities by $71.6 million for the year ended 
June 30, 2020. This compares to a net deficit for the previous year of S72.8 million. 

• Total net assets at June 30, 2020, consist of the following: 

o A net investment in capital assets of S12.9 million, which consists of property and equipment, 
net of accumulated depreciation and the related debt, 

o Net position of S6.9 million is restricted from outside sources, such as grantors, tax propositions 
approved by the voters, etc. 

o Due to implementation of new Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requirements, 
unrestricted net position reflects a negative S91.4 million for payment of continuing obligations. 

• The School Board's Governmental Funds reported fund balances of S29.4 million this year, as compared 
to 829.6 million for the previous year. 

• At the end of the current fiscal year, the General Fund had a $21.7 million fund balance, an increase of 
approximately S684 thousand over the previous year's fund balance, 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements provide a broad view of the School Board's operations. The 
statement of net position and the statement of activities, which appear first in the School Board's financial 
statements, report information on the School Board as a whole, and its activities in a manner which is similar to 
a private-sector business. These statements include all assets and liabilities, and are prepared using the accrual 
basis of accounting. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardlG.ss of when 
cash is received or paid. 

The statement of net position presents all of the School Board's assets and liabilities, with the difference between 
the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in the School Board's net position may serve 
as a useful indicator of whether the School Board's financial position is improving or deteriorating. The 
statement of activities presents information showing how the School Board's net position changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for 
some items that will not result in cash flows until future periods (e.g., earned by unu.sed 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Governmont-Wide Financial Statements (continued) 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report the governmental activities of the School Board. 
Ali of the School Board's services are reported here, including instruction, support services, school food service, 
and debt service. 

Fund Financial Statements 

Coi'erniuentnl Funds 

The School Board's fund financial statements follow the government-wide statements and provide detailed 
information about the School Board's most significant funds, not the School Board as a whole, Some funds are 
required to be established by State law; however, the School Board establishes many other funds to help it 
control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is meeting legal responsibilities for using 
certain taxes, grants, and other money, (e.g., grants from the U.S. Department of Education), 

All of the School Board's services are reported in governmental funds which focus on showing how money 
flows into and out of funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. They are reported 
using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial 
assets that can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provided a detailed short-term 
view of the School Board's operations and the services it provides. Governmental fund information helps the 
render determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to 
finance the School Board's programs. The relationship (difference) between governmental activities reported in 
the statement of net position and the statement of activities and governmental funds is reconciled in the 
financial statements, 

Fiduciary Funds 

The School Board is the trustee, or fiduciary, for student activity funds. All of the School Board's fiduciary 
activities are reported in the statements of assets and liabilities which follows the fund financial statements. 
These activities have been excluded from the School Board's other financial statements because the School 
Board cannot use these assets to finance its operations. The School Board is responsible for ensuring that the 
assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and the fund financial statements and are located after the basic financial statements. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Condensed Financial Information 

The following table presents the statement of net position in a condensed manner and gives comparisons to the 
previous year: 

Comparative Statement of Net Position 
As of June 30, 2020 and 2019 

(measure is in rounded thousands) 

Amount of Percent of 

2020 2019 

Change 
Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

Change 
Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

Assets: 
Current and other assets S 30,899 S 30,550 $ 349 1.14% 
Capital assets, net 12,927 15,481 (2,554) (16.50)% 

Total assets s 43,826 s 46,031 S (2,205) (4,79)% 

Deferred outflow of pension resources s 22,285 s 8,142 S 14,143 173.70% 

Total deferred outflows of resources s 22,285 s 8,142 S 14.143 173.70% 

Liabilities: 
Current and other liabilities s 1,537 s 1,034 S 503 48.60% 
Long-term liabilities 

Total liabilities 

112,820 117,402 (4,582) (3.90)% Long-term liabilities 

Total liabilities s 114,357 s 118,436 $ (4,079) (3.44)% 

Deferred inflows of pension resources s 23,324 Q 8,548 S 14,776 172.80% 

Total deferred inflows of resources s 23,324 s 8,548 S 14,776 172.80% 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted 

s 12,927 
5,894 

s 15,481 
7,545 

S (2,554) 
(651) 

(16.50)% 
(8.63)% 

Unrestricted 191,391) (95,837) 4,446 4.64% 

Total net position (ZL57.Q) s (72,811) S 1,241 1.70% 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGKMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Changes in Nel Position 

The results of tliis year's operations for the School Board as a whole are reported in the statement of activities, 
The following table presents the information from that Statement in a form comparative to the previous year: 

Changes in Net Position for Fiscal Years 
Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 

(measure is in rounded thousands) 

Amount of 
Change 

Program Revenues 

Current 
Instruction 

1, 
Special education programs 
Vocational programs 
Other instructional programs 
Special programs 

mpport services 
Student services 
Instructional staff support 
General administration 
Plant services 

37 

213 

403 
75 
46 

(i: 

!,776 

(211) 

(121) 
317 

Central services 
Food services 

Total 

895 
1 
7 
2 

i-iR 

Percent of 
Change 

Increase/ Increase/ 
2020 2019 (Decrease) (Decrease) 

General Revenues 

Taxes 
Ad valorem for general purposes S 5,596 S 5,427 S 169 0,03% 
Sales/use for general purposes 5,581 5,452 129 0.02% 

Minimum foundation program 22,890 21,435 1,454 0.07% 
State revenue sharing 124 125 (1) -% 
Rentals, leases, and royalties 147 134 13 0,10% 
Earned interest 367 291 76 0,26% 
Sale of assets/miscellaneous 1,092 943 149 0,16% 
Other LEA Transfers/demolition costs f985) (1,040) 55 0.05% 

Total general revenue S 34,812 $ 32,768 S 2,044 0.06% 

(u.Zb) /IS 

0.11% 
(0.16)% 
(0,20)% 
(0,12)% 

118% 
.06)% 

1951 S 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Changes in Net Position (continued) 

Amount of Percent of 
Change Change 

Increase/ Increase/ 
2D20 2019 (Decrease) (Decrease) 

Expenses bv Function/Programs 

Current 
Instruction 
Regular education programs 5 17,171 5 20,912 S (3,741) (0.18)% 
Special education programs 3,528 3,845 (317) (0,08)% 
Vocational education programs 749 785 (36) (0.05)% 
Other instructional programs 728 835 (107) (0.13)% 
Special programs 1,959 2,433 (474) (0.20)% 

Support services 
Student support services 2,027 2,695 (667) (0.25)% 
InslTuctional staff services 3,137 3,371 (234) (0,07)% 
General administration 1,250 1,574 (324) (0,21)% 
School administration 2,555 2,805 (250) (0.09)% 
Business services 694 767 (73) (0.10)% 
Plant services 3,788 4,263 (475) (0.11)% 
Student transportation services 1,546 2,247 (701) (0.31)% 
Central services 607 530 77 0.14% 
Food service programs 2,984 3,369 (385) (0,11)% 
Community service programs 5 / (2) (0.29)% 

Total expenses by function/program S 42,729 S 50,438 S (7,709) (0.15)% 

Changes in net position 5 301 S (8,719) $ 9,020 103,5% 
Net position, beginning of period f 71,871) (64,092) (7,779) (0,12)% 
Net position, end of period S ^L570) L (72,811) § J,24I 0.02% 

most significant changes in revenue, as compared to the previous year are: an increase in ad valorem taxes 
JO, an increase in state equalization funding of 51,454,000, an increase in earned income of $76,000, an 

I'ease in sales tax collections of 5129,000, and an increase in the sale of assets/miscellaneous income of 
,000, 

Significant expenditure changes were also noted in both instructional and supportive programs, The most 
noted are: a decrease in special education of 5317,000, a decrease in other instructional programs of 5107,000, a 
decrease in otlier special programs of 5474,000, a decrease in vocational education programs of 536,000, a 
decrease in instructional staff services of 5234,000, a decrease in general administration of 5324,000, a decrease in 

administi-ation of 5250,000, a decrease in student staff services of 5234,000, a decrease in plant services of 
175,000, a decrease in student transportation of S7i 

• services 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

As indicated, the School Board's net position increased by approximately 5300,808 as compared to the previous year, 
which indicated a decreased net position by 38,719,532. The general operating account, which is by far the System's 
largest fund, experienced a growth in the amount of 5684,165. While tliere were a number of factors, both positive 
and negative, the General Fund was certainly a driving force in the government-wide statement of net position. 
Personnel benefits, including health insurance costs, have risen significantly over the past several years, This trend is 
expected to continue with little relief in sight. Therefore, should this cost continue to rise, there are few options other 
than the use of current fund balances to cover such cost. 

Individual Fund Analysis 

As previously discussed, governmental funds are reported in the fund statements with a short-term inflow and 
outflow of spendable resources focus. This information is useful in assessing resources available at the end of the year 
in comparison with upcoming financing requirements. Governmental funds reported ending fund balances of S29.4 
million. Of this amount, approximately S21.1 million is unassigned, indicating its availability to fund services. 

The general operating account indicated an increase in fund balance from the previous year. The June 30, 2020, fund 
balance increased by approximately 5684,165 over the previous year. This increase may have been contributed to the 
absence of capital outlay expenditures and the temporary reduced school year due to the COVID pandemic. 

General Fund Budget 

A schedule showing the School Board's original and final budget amounts compared with actual amounts is provided 
in this report as required supplementary information. The following are the amendments to the 2019/2020 fiscal year 
general fund original budget-

Budge/ Auieudmenls 

The budget is, in fact, a management tool; however, very often staffing and contract salaries are not completed at the 
time the budget is compiled. Therefore, there were amendments required in several of the programs. The budgeted 
revenue and expenditures netted a favorable variance. The revenue variance was a positive one at 51,410,998. The 
expenditure variance was also favorable in the amount of 5485,900. The overall excess of the general operating 
account, as compared to the final budget, was a favorable 51,026,307. The instructional expenditures reflected a 
positive variance in the amount of 5288,181. Supportive services programs and capital outlay expenditures reflect an 

positive variance in the amount of $197,719, 

The mentioned variances between the final budget and actual amourit's are summarized as follows; 

Variance 
tive/1 

(thous 
Revenue 
Property taxes S 173 
Leases, vi 

Other local sources 
State equalization 

state sources 
al revenue and other sources S 1,411 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

General Fund Budget (continued) 

Variance 
Positive/Negative 

(thousands) 
Expenditures 
Instructional programs S 288 
Supportive services programs (175) 
Capital outlay 373 

Total expenditures S .486 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

At June 3D, 2020, the School Board had $12,927,566 (net of depreciation) invested in a broad range of capital 
assets, including land, buildings, furniture, and equipment. This amount represents a net decrease of $2,553,387 
or slightly more than a 19,7% decrease from the previous year. 

Net Investment in Capital Assets at Year End 

2020 2019 
S 456 S 456 

- 75 
557 559 

35,948 36,005 
2,221 5,248 

(26,254) (26,862) 
$ 12,928 S 15,481 

Land (nondepreciable) 
Construction in progress 
Land improvements 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Totals 

Debt Aihmuislrniicai 

At June 30, 2020, the School Board had 5483,171 in a promissory note and certificates of indebtedness 
outstanding. The executed promissory. Taxable QSCB Revenue Bonds, Series 2009, was originally in the 
amount of $1,811,900. The bonds matirre on March 1 of the years 2010 through 2024. The bonds do not bear 
interest thereon and are payable from a pledge of the School Board's constitutional ad valorem tax millage, 
which was levied at 2.81 mills during this fiscal period. 

Ecanomic Factors 

The most significant changes to the succeeding year's budget have been the increased cost in salaries and group 
benefits, including health insurance and retirement contributions. Sales tax collectioas have previously been 
reported as holding steady, but during this fiscal period the System experienced a small increase in those taxes. 
The same held true for our Ad valorem taxes, as they also are indicated as having a small increase during the 
fiscal period. Our area has experienced several recent plant closures resulting in a major shift in expendable 
dollars. During this fiscal, our Sales tax receipts have increased by approximately 2%, our Ad valorem taxes 
have increased by approximately 3%. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Economic Factors (continued) 

The School Board levied a total of 40.4 mills in renewable and constitutional ad valorem taxes for the 2019/2020 
fiscal year. This levy was the same basic rate as levied for the previous year. The constitutional tax and 
renewable taxes are at a set rate approved by the electorate, except for statutorily provided roll-up/roll-back 
provisions as provided for during reassessment years. 

Contacting the School Board's Financial Management 

Our financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, parents, students, and creditors with a 
general overview of the School Board's finances and to show accountability for the money the School Board 
receives. If you have questions about this report or wish to request additional information, please contact 
Thomas H, O'Neal, Director of Business Affairs, Post Office Box 950, Vidalia, Louisiana 71373. 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

JUNE 30, 2020 

STATEMENT A 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables 
Due from other governmental agencies 
Inventories 
Prepaid expense 
Capita! asseLs: 

Nondeprecinbie: 
Land 

Depreciable: 
Land improvements 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and equipment 

Less - accumulated depreciation 
Net capital asseLs 

Total assets 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

455,840 

557,462 
35,947,721 

2,221,235 
(26,254,692) 

Governmental 
Activities 

5 28,922,593 
796,117 

1,097,802 
42,163 
40,060 

7,566 
43,826,301 

Deferred outflows of resources - pensions 5 
Deferred outflows of resources - other post-employment benefits 

Total deferred outflows of resources 

LIABILITIES 
Cash overdraft 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Salaries and employee benefits payable 
Long-term liabilities: 
Due witliin one year; 
Notes and bonds payable 

Due in more than one year: 
Notes and bonds payable 

Compensated absences 
Net pension liability 
Post-employment benefit obliga 

liabilities 

8,440,509 
13,844,251 

S 22,284,760 

$ 892,160 
521,949 

2,320 

120,793 

362,378 
886,204 

40,612,388 
70,958,930 

5 114,357,122 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Deferred inflows of resources - pensions 
Deferred inflows of resources - other post-emplo) 

Total deferred inflow of pension resources 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted for: 
Salaries and 

2,705. 
20,618, 

12,927,566 

4,228,557 
0 nfto 

(71,570,121) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

ST ATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

13 
STATEMENT B 

Governmental Activities 
Current 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special education programs 
Vocational programs 
Other instructional programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
Student services 
Instructional support staff 
General administration 
School administration 
Business services 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Central services 

Food services 
service programs 

Total governmental activities 

Program Revenues 

Expenses 

Operating 
Charges Grants and 

for Services Contributions 

17,171,063 
3,528,44B 

748,668 
727,908 

1,959,123 

2,027,718 
3,136,576 
1,250,187 
2,554,570 

693,641 
3,787,778 
1,546,524 

607,590 
2,984,246 

5,350 

757,944 

13,713 

745,546 
449,288 

62,876 
36,920 

1,584,690 

212,832 
2,093,035 

136,940 

6,772 
1,982 

2,115,277 

42,729, 771,657 S 7,446,158 

General Revenues 
Taxes 

Property taxes, levied for general 
debt service purposes 

Sales taxes levied for: 
General purposes 
Salaries and related benefits 

Grants and contributions not resti-icted 
specific programs: 
Minimum foundation program 
State revenue sharing 

Rentals, leases, and royaliies 
Investment earnings 
Micellaneous 
Local revenue transfers - other LHAs 

Change in net position 

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 
Changes in 
Net Postion 

5 (16,425,517) 
(3,079,160) 

(685,792) 
(590,988) 
(374,433) 

(1,814,886) 
(1,043,541) 

(355,303) 
(2,554,570) 

(693,641) 
(3,787,778) 
(1,539,752) 

(605,608) 
(855,256) 

(5,350) 
S (34,511,575) 

S 5,596,390 

2,796,777 
2,784,458 

22,889,731 
123,614 

366,9' 
1,091,940 

(984,893) 
S 34,812, 

300,sot 
S (71,870,929) 
S (71,570,121) 

he accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD STATEMENT C 

BALANCE SHEET 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30,2020 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Other Total 
General Sales Tax Sales Tax Special Revenue Governmental Governmental 

Fund 80% Fund 40% Fund Title Fund Fu nds Funds 
ASSETS 
Ccish <inci Ccisii equivalonls S 21,418,632 S 4,093,913 S 251,601 S - S 3,158,447 S 28,922,593 
Taxes receivable - 354,820 274.958 - - 629,778 
L">ue from other (iinds 328,967 222,778 - - 405,135 956,880 
Receivable from otlier governmenLs 
Oilier receivables 

77,455 
152,757 

- - 223,885 796,462 
13,582 

1,097,802 
166,339 

Inventories - - - - 42,163 42,163 

Total assets S 21,977,811 s 4,671,511 s 526,559 s 223,885 S 4,415,789 s 31,815,555 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities; 
Cash overdraft S s - s - $ 196,754 s 695,406 s 892,160 
AccounLs payable and accrued expenses 245,870 10,314 - 27,131 238,634 521,949 
Due to other funds - 431,320 525,559 - 1 956,880 
Salaries and ensplovee benefits payable - 2,320 - - - 2,320 

Total liabilities S 245,870 s 443,954 s 525,559 s 223,885 s 934,041 s 2,373,309 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
Inventories S s s s s 42,163 s 42,163 

Restricted: 
Salaries and related benefits 4,227,557 1,000 - - 4,228,557 
Otherspecial purposes 

Assigned 612,978 
- - - 2,665,062 

774,523 
2,665,062 
1,387,501 

Unassigned 21,118,963 - - - - 21.118,963 

Total iaind balances 5 21,731,941 s 4,227,557 s 1,000 s s 3,481,748 s 29,442,246 

Total liabilities and fund balances S 21,977,811 s 4,671,511 s 526,559 s 223,885 s 4,415,789 s 31,815,555 

The accompanying lotes are an integral part of this financial statement. 

4:^ 
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STATEMENT D 

CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Total Fund Balances, Governmentai Funds (Statement C) S 29,442,246 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources 
and, therefore, are not reported as assets in the governmental funds. 

Cost of capital assets S 39,182,258 
Less - accumulated depreciation (26,254,692) 12,927,566 

Deferred outflow of resources are not available to pay for current period 
expenditures and, therefore, are not reported in the fund financial statements, 

Deferred outflow of pension resources S 8,440,509 
Deferred outflow of other post-retirement benefits 13,844,251 22,284,760 

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period. Accordingly, 
they are not reported as liabilities in the governmental funds, All liabilities are 
reported in the statement of net position. 

Compensated absences payable S (886,204) 
Notes and bonds payable (483,171) 
Net pension liability (40,612,388) 
Posi-employement benefit obligation (70,958,930) (112,940,693) 

Deferred inflow of resources are not available to pay for current period 
expenditures and, therefore, are not reported in the fund financial statements, 

Deferred inflow of pension resources S (2,705,562) 
Deferred inflow of other post-retirement benefits (20,618,498) (23,324,060) 

Costs incurred which benefit more than one period are recorded as an expenditure 
in the governmental funds when paid. The portion relating to the next fiscal year 
is reported as prepaid expense in the statement of net position. 

Insurance premiums 40,060 

nt A) S (71,570,121) 

he accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 



STATEMENT E 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL HOARD 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Other Total 
Genera! Sales Tax Sales l ax Special Revenue Governmental Govornmenla! 

Fund 80% Fund 40% Fund Title 1 Fund Funds Funds 
REVENUES 
l.ocal sources. 
Taxes: 

All valorem 5 5,596,.19{) 5 $ - s ~ ; 5 S 5,596,390 
Sales and use 2,796,777 2,784,458 - - 5.581.235 

Services prctvideci to others 757,944 - . - 757,944 
Rentals, leases, and royalties 147,369 - - 147,369 
Tuition - - - - -
Food services - . - 13,713 13,713 
Investment earnings 320,006 29,354 1,090 16,547 366,997 
Other revenue from local sources 319,099 - - 27,526 346,625 

State sources. 
Minimum foundation program 22,849,7,31 - - 40,000 22,.889.731 
Revenue in lieu of taxes 123,614 - - . - 123,614 
Other revenue from stale sources 19,839 - - - 653,200 673,059 

Federal sources . - 2,063,317 5,382.841 7,446,158 

Total revenues S 29,376,068 S 3,584,075 S 2,785,548 S 2,063,317 S 6,133,827 S 43,942,835 

EXPENDITURES 
Current, 

Instruction 
Regular programs S 16,022,954 S 9,659 S - S - f 5 1,056,763 s 17,089,376 
Special education programs 3,060,355 2,019 - - 449,288 3,511,662 
Vocational programs 661,418 447 - - 83,241 745,10f3 
Other iastrutlional programs 687,201 324 - 36,920 - 724,445 
Special programs 1,395 645 - 1,197.272 750,491 1,949,803 

Support services 
Student services 1,803,804 1,435 - 63,058 149,774 2,018,071 
Instructional support staff 973,653 1.343 - 680,84 fs 1,465,812 3,121,654 
General aiitninistration 654,674 586,531 41 2,993 - 1.244,239 
School administration 2,540,498 1.919 - - 2,542,417 
Business services 689,675 656 - . . 690,341 
Plant s»;rvices 2,754,271 1,838 - - 1,013,649 3,769,758 
Student transportation services 1,522,636 390 - 16,141 1,539,167 
Central services 517,658 270 - 1,982 84,789 604,699 
Food service;: . 1,005 - 2,822,712 2,823,717 
Commiinitv service programs 5,323 - - - - 5,325 

Debt service. 
Principal - - - 120,793 120,793 

Capital llul]a^• - - - - 612,813 612,813 

"i'otal expenditures S 31,895.517 5 608,491 5 41 5 1,983,071 S i 8,626,266 s 43,11.3,386 

EXCESS IDEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 5 (2,519,449) S 2.975,584 5 2,785,507 5 80,246 :• i (2,492,439) s 829,449 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Local revenue transfers - other LE'As S (984,893) S S S - s > s (984,8931 
Transfers in 4,188,507 - - 2,686,911 6,875,418 
Transfers out - (3,928,601) (2,783,507) (80,246) (81,064) (6,875,418) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 5 3,203,614 S (3,928,601) S (2,785,507) S (80,246) S 2.603,847 s (984,893) 

Net change in fund balances 5 684,165 S {9.53,017) S 5 - S 113,408 s [153..444) 
FTsnd balances, beginning 21,047,776 5,,lSt)..574 1,000 - 3,368,340 29.597,690 
ITuui balances, ending S 21.731,941 S 4,227,557 S 1,000 5 - S 3,481,748 s 29.442,246 

i'he accompanying notes are an snlegrai part of this financial statement. 
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17 
STATEMENT F 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Net change in fund balances •• governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net activities are different because; 

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However, 
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over the estimated 
useful lives as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depredation 
expense exceeds capital outlays in the period. 

fl 55,444) 

Capital outlays 
Less - depredation expense 

The cost of pension benefits earned net of employee contributions is reported as an 
as an element of pension expense. The fund financial statements report pension 
contributions as an expenditure. 

Repayment of long-term liabilities is an expenditure in the governmental funds, 
but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net position. 

Principal retirement 

In the statement of activities, certain operating expenses are measured by the 
amounts consumed during the year. In the governmental funds, however, these 
expenditures are measured by the amount of financial resources used (essentially, 
the amounts actually paid). 

(Increase) decrease in vacation and sick leave accrued 
(Increase) decrease in net pension related items 
(Increase) decrease in post-employment benefit obligation 

612,813 
1,031,792) (3,418,979) 

(54,316) 

120,793 

35,283 
4,075,016 

Change in net position of governmental activities 300,808 

accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement, 
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STATEMENT G 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Sales Tax 
Agency Fund 

School Activity 
Agency Fund 

Total 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

S S 756,470 
243,741 

S 756,470 
243,741 

Total assets S $ 1,000,211 s 1,000,211 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 
Deposits due to others 

s $ 
1,000,211 

$ 
1,000,211 

Total liabilities s S 1,000,211 s 1,000,211 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - REPORTING ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Renorting Entitii 

Concordia Parish School Board was created by Louisiana Revised Statute (LA-R.S.) 17:51 to provide public 
education for the children within Concordia Parish. The Concordia Parish School Board is authorized by LA-R.S. 
17:81 to establish policies and regulations for its own government consistent with the laws of the State of 
Louisiana and the regulations of the Louisiana Board of Elementary and Secondary Education, The Concordia 
Parish School Board is comprised of nine members, who are elected from five voting wards for terms of four 
years. Members are elected from Wards 1, 2, 3,4, and 5, 

The Concordia Parish School Board operated 10 schools within the Parish and had a total enrollment of 3,209 
students for the year ended June 30, 2019, based on the February 2019 official MFP student count. In conjunction 
with the regular educational programs, some of these schools offer special educations. In addition, the Concordia 
Parish School Board provides transportation and school food services for the students. 

The financial statements of the Concordia Parish School Board have been prepared in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GA5B) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. GASB periodically updates its codification of the 
existing Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards which, along with subsequent GASB 
pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations), constitutes GAAP for governmental units. 

The Concordia Parish School Board is considered a primary government, since it is a special purpose government 
that has a separately elected governing body, is legally separate, and is fiscally independent of other state or local 
governments. Fiscally independent means that the Concordia Parish School Board may, without the approval or 
consent of another governmental entity, determine or modify its own budget, levy its own taxes or set rates or 
charges, and issue bonded debt. The Concordia Parish School Board also has no component units defined as 
other legally separate organizations for which the elected Concordia Parish School Board members are financially 
accountable. There are no other primary governments with which the Concordia Parish School Board has a 
significant relationship. 

Because the Concordia Parish School Board has a separately elected governing body and is legally separate and 
fiscally independent, the Concordia Parish School Board is a separate governmental reporting entity. For 
financial reporting purposes, the Concordia Parish School Board's financial statements include all funds, schools, 
agencies, and committees for which the Concordia Parish School Board is financially accountable, The Concordia 
Parish School Board is not aware of any other entities that should be included within the financial statements, 

B. Basis of Presentation 

The Concordia Parish basic financial statements consist of government-wide financial statements, 
position and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements, which provide a 

The Government-Wide 
Activities, T 

include of Net Position and the Statement 
e. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

B. Basis of Presentation (continued') 

Goventmcnt-Widc Vinancial Statements (continued) 

Fiduciary activities are not included at the government-wide reporting level. Fiduciary funds are reported only 
in the fiduciary funds Statement of Assets and Liabilities at the fund financial statement level, individual funds 
are not displayed, but the statements distinguish governmental activities, generally supported by taxes and 
Concordia Parish School Board general revenues, from business-type activities (if any), generally financed in 
whole or in part with fees charged to external customers. The activity of internal service funds (if any), is 
eliminated to avoid duplicating revenues and expenses. The Concordia Parish School Board does not have any 
business-type activities or internal service funds. 

The Statement of Net Position presents the financial position of the governmental activities at year-end. 

The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each 
function of the Concordia Parish School Board's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are 
specifically associated with a function and, therefore, clearly identifiable to that particular function. The 
Concordia Parish School Board charges indirect expenses to functions in the Statement of Activities. The 
Statement of Activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program revenues directly connected 
with the functional program. A function is an assembly of similar activities and may include portions of a fund 
or summarize more than one fund to capture the expenses and program revenues associated with a distinct 
functional activity. Program revenues include: (1) charges for services which report fees and other charges to 
users of the Concordia Parish School Board's services; (2) operating grants and contributions which finance 
annual operating activities, including restricted investment income; and (3) capital grants and contributions 
which fund the acquisition, construction, or rehabilitation of capital assets, These revenues are subject to 
externally imposed restrictions to these program uses. For identifying to which function program revenue 
pertains, the determining factor for charges for services is which function generates the revenue. For grants and 
contributions, the determining factor is to which functions the revenues are restricted. Revenues not classified as 
program revenues are presented as general revenues, which include ad valorem taxes, sales taxes, minimum 
foundation program receipts, state revenue sharing, interest, and other unrestricted revenues. The comparison of 
program revenues and expenses identifies the extent to which each program is self-financing or draws from the 
general revenues of the Concordia Parish School Board, 

Fund Financial Statenients 

The accounting System is organized on the basis of funds. The financial transactions of the Concordia Parish 
School Board are recorded in individual funds, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity, The 
operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that includes its assets, 
liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures. Fund accounting segregates funds according to their 
intended purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and 
contractual provisions. 

•ish School Board are classified into two categories: governmental cs 
rn, each category is divided into separate "fund type.s." The Concordia Parish School Board uses the following 

s are used to account for all or most of the Concordia Parish School Board's 
general activities, including the collection and disbursement of specifically or legally restricted monies (special 
revenue funds), the acquisition or construction of general fixed assets (capital project funds), the servicing of 
general long-term debt (debt service funds), and the recording of activity related to endowment funds 
(permanent funds). The fund financial statements report financial information by major funds and nonmajor 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

B. Basis of Presentation (continued) 

Fund Financial Stateinents (continued) 

The following governmental funds are considered major funds: 

• General Fund - this fund is the general operating fund of the Concordia Parish School Board and 
accounts for all financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds. 

• Sales Tax 80% Fund - this fund accounts for the monthly collection of the School Board's one 
percent Parish sales tax. The fund also accounts for the use of the tax as (1) salaries and 
expenditures directly relating to the collection process, (2) expenditures relating to retirement and 
group insurance programs, (3) transfers to the Sales Tax 20% Special Revenue Fund, and 
(4) transfers to other funds for the payment of salaries. 

• Sales Tax 40% Fund - this fund accounts for the portion (40 percent) of the Concordia Parish School 
Board's additional one percent Parish sales taxes to supplement other revenues available for the 
payment of salaries of teachers and other personnel and for providing unemployment 
compensation benefits, retirement, and other insurance programs. 

• Title I Fund - this fund accounts for Title I funds designed to improve the teaching and learning of 
children who are at risk of not meeting challenging academic standards and who reside in areas of 
high concentrations of children from low income families. The program is federally financed, state-
administered, and locally operated by the Concordia Parish School Board. The activities 
supplement, rather than replace, state and locally mandated activities. 

er funds are considered nonmajor funds. Descriptions for these funds can be found at the beginning 
of the nonmajor governmental funds combining statements. 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held on behalf of outside parties, including other 
governments, or on behalf of other funds within the Concordia Parish School Board, There are two 
fiduciary funds; 

• School Activity Agency Fund accounts are for monies generated by the individual schools and 
certain organizations within the schools of Concordia Parish, While the school activity accounts are 
under the supervision of the Concordia Parish School Board, they belong to the individual schools 
or their student bodies and are not available for use by the Concordia Parish School Board. 

• The Sales Tax Agency Fund accounts for the collection of sales taxes by the sales tax department of 
card on behalf of various taxing authorities located within the Parishes of Catahoula, 

ua, East Carroll, Caldwell, LaSalle, and Tensas. 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

B. Basis o f Presentation (continued) 

The more significant of the Concordia Parish School Board's accounting policies are described below. 

Govenunent-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting. Governmental fund financial statements include a reconciliation with 
brief explanations to better identify the relationship bet-ween the government-wide financial statements and 
the statements for government funds, The primary effect of internal activity has been eliminated from the 
government-wide financial statements, 

Fund Financial Statements 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even though the 
latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Governmental Funds 

Ail governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial resources measurement focus, With 
this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on the balance 
sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) 
and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in net current assets. The modified accrual 
basis of accounting is u.SGd by ail governmental funds. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, 
revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and 
available), "Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can be determined, and "available" 
means the amount is collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay 
liabilities of the current period (collected within 90 days after year-end, except for ad valorem taxes, 
where 60 days is used). Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, 
Principal and interest on general long-term debts are recorded as fund liabilities when due. Budgets are 
prepared and adopted using the same basis of accounting. The governmental funds use the following 
practices in recording revenues and expenditures; 

Ad valorem taxes are recorded in the year the taxes are due and payable. Ad valorem taxes are 
assessed on a calendar basis and attach as an enforceable lien and become due and payable on the 
date the tax rolls are filed with the recorder of mortgages, LA-R.S, 47:1993 requires that the tax roll 
be filed on or before November 15 of each year. Ad valorem taxes become delinquent if not paid by 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

B. Basis of Presentation (continued) 

Governmental Funds (continued) 

Revenues (continued) 

Federal and state entitlements (which include state equalization and state revenue sharing) are 
recorded when available and measurable. State equalization entitlement funds are recognized 
when the School Board is entitled to them, State revenue sharing, which is based on population and 
homesteads in the Parish, is recorded as revenue in lieu of taxes in the year received, which 
coincides with the recognition of the related ad valorem taxes discussed above. Federal and state 
grants are recorded when the School Board is entitled to the funds, usually after reimbursable 
expenditures have been incurred. 

Sales taxes are recognized in the period when the underlying sales or use transaction occurred. 

Federal commodities are recognized as revenues when received. 

Revenue from services provided to other local governments is recorded as other revenues from 
local sources when the School Board is entitled to the funds. 

Interest earnings on time deposits are recognized as revenue when the time deposits have matured 
and the interest is available. 

Substantially all other revenues are recognized when received by the School Board. 

Based on the above criteria, sales taxes, federal and stale grants, and certain revenues from local 
sources have been treated as susceptible to accrual. 

Salaries are recorded as expenditures when earned by employees. The salaries for teachers and 
most other school-level employees are earned over a nine-month period but may be paid over a 
twelve-month period. 

Purchases of various operating supplies, etc., are recorded as expenditures in the accounting period 
in which they are purchased. 

Food costs are recognized as expenditures in the accounting period in which the food is consumed. 

Substantially all other expenditures are recognized when the related fund 
incurred. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

B. Basis of Prese]itntio}i (continued) 

Governmental Funds (continued) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Transfers between funds that are not expected to be repaid, proceeds from indebtedness, the sale of 
fixed assets, and proceeds for insurance are accounted for as other financing sources (uses). These 
other financing sources (uses) are recognized at the time the underlying events occur. 

Fiduciary Funds 

The School Board currently has two agency fiduciary funds. Agency funds, unlike all other types of 
funds, report only a.ssets and liabilities. Therefore, agency funds cannot be said to have a measurement 
focus. They do, however, use the accrual basis of accounting to recognize receivables and payables, 

C. Budget and Budsetan/ Accounting 

Preliminary budgets for the ensuing years are prepared by the business manager and made available for 
public inspection and comments from the taxpayers at the School Board office during August. At a Board 
meeting in September, a public hearing is held and the proposed budgets are legally adopted by the School 
Board. The budgets, which include proposed expenditures and the means of financing them, are published 
in the official journal at least 15 days prior to the public hearings, 

The School Board adopted budgets for the General Fund, all special revenue funds, and the debt service 
fund. Budgets are prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting. All appropriations lapse at year-
end and must be reappropriated during the following year, to be expended. Formal budget integration 
(within the accounting records) is employed as a management control device. The superintendent of 
schools is authorized to transfer amounts between line items within any fund. However, when actual 
revenues within a fund fail to meet budgeted revenues by five percent or more and/or actual expenditures 
within a fund exceed budgeted expenditures by five percent or more, a budget amendment is adopted by 
the School Board in an open meeting. Budget amounts included in the accompanying required 
supplementary information include the original adopted budget and all subsequent amendments. 

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, and 
time deposits with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

E. Certificates of Deposit 

The bank certificates of deposit have a maturity of more than three months when purchased. These 
are stated at cost, which ai 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

E- Investineuts 

Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the amount at which an investment could be exxhanged 
in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. U.S. Treasury-
notes are valued based on quoted market prices. Corporate bonds are valued based on yields currently 
available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings. Securities traded on national 
securities exchanges are valued at the last reported sales price on tlie last business day of the year. 
Investments traded in the over-the-counter market are valued at the average of the last reported bid and 
asked prices. Mortgages have been valued on the basis of their future principal and interest payments 
discounted at prevailing interest rates for similar investments. 

G. Receivables 

Receivables are charged against income as they become uncollectible. In the opinion of management, all 
accounts at year-end were considered collectible, and an allowance for doubtful accounts was not 
considered necessary. 

H. Short-Term - liiterfund Rcceivables/Pa\iablcs 

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds for goods provided 
or services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified as "due from other funds" or "due to 
other funds" on the balance sheet. Short-term interfund loans, if any, are classified as "interfund 
receivable" or "interfund payable" on the balance sheet These interfund receivables/payables are 
eliminated for reporting in the Statement of Net Position, 

i. Inveuton/ 

Inventory is accounted for using the consumption method, where expenditures are recognized as inventory 
is used. Inventory of the School Lunch Special Revenue Fund consists of foods purchased by the School 
Board and commodities granted by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) through the 
Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry. Commodities are recorded as revenues, based on value 
information from the USDA, when received. All purchased inventory items are valued at actual cost. 
Inventory is recorded as expenditures when consumed, using a first-in, first-out basis. Inventory on hand at 
year-end is reported as nonexpendable fund balance to indicate that it is not a part of expendable available 
financial resources. 

/• Prepaid Expenses 

In the Government-Wide Financial Statements, insurance premiums paid during the current fiscal year that 
benefit the next fiscal year are set up as prepaid expenses. In the Fund Financial 
premiums are recorded as expenditures when paid. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

/C Cavital Assets 

In the Government-Wide Financial Statements, capital assets are capitalized and depreciated on a straight-
line method over their estimated useful lives. The School Board has adopted a capitalization threshold of 
S5,000 for reporting purposes, All purchased capital assets are valued at cost where historical records are 
available and at an estimated historical cost where no historical records exist. A breakdown of the asset 
valuation between actual and estimated cost is not available. Donated capital assets, if any, are valued at 
their estimated fair market value on the date received. Estimation of useful lives in years is as follows: 

Computer equipment 5 years 
Copier equipment 5 years 
Office equipment 10 years 
Furniture 20 years 
Custodial equipment 15 years 
Food service equipment 15 years 
Automotive equipment 20 years 
Teaching equipment 10 years 
Musical equipment 10 years 
Atliletic equipment 10 years 
Vehicles 5-8 years 
Machinery and tools 15 years 
Buildings 25-45 years 
Building improvements 10-30 years 
Land improvements 10-25 years 
Tractors and lawn mowers 15 years 

Expendiliares that extend the useful lives of capital assets beyond their initial estimated useful lives or 
improve their efficiency or capacity are capitalized, whereas expenditures for repairs and maintenance are 
expensed. Interest costs on debt used to finance the construction of assets are not capitalized. 

In the Fund Financial Statements, capital assets are not capitalized in the funds used to acquire or construct 
them. Instead, capital acquisition and construction are reflected as expenditures in governmental funds. 

No provision is made for depreciation on capital assets in the fund financial statements since the full cost is 
expensed at the time of purchase or construction. 

I, Compensated Absences 

resources is 
' CtLC 

an expGnciiture and a fund Iiabii 
that come due before the end of the 

resignation, retirement, or death that wi 
Vested or accumulated leave is not reported in the fund financial 
costs are reported in the Government-Wide Financial Statements. 

idated with expendable available 
"und that will pay 
the occurrence of 

rst month of the following year, 
le full liability and related 
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NOTE 1 ~ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

L. Compensated Absences (continued) 

Ail tvvelve-month employees earn from 10 to 15 days of vacation leave each year, depending upon length of 
service with the School Board. Prior to June 30, 2009, vacation leave could be accumulated with no 
maximum. All vacation leave accumulated to June 30, 2009, was retained by those employees. Effective 
July 1, 2009, vacation leave can be accumulated up to a maximum of two weeks. Upon separation from 
service, all unused vacation leave is paid to the employee. 

All School Board employees earn 10 days of sick leave each year that can be accumulated without 
limitation. Upon retirement or death, employees or their heirs are paid for up to 25 days of accumulated 
sick leave at the employee's current rate of pay. The estimated liability for vested sick leave benefits is 
considered long-term and is not recorded in the fund financial statements. The estimated liability includes 
required salary-related payments. Under the Louisiana Teachers' Retirement System, all accumulated sick 
leave, including the 25 days paid, is used in the retirement benefit computation as earned service for leave 
earned prior to July 1, 1988. For sick leave earned after July 1, 1988, under the Louisiana Teachers' 
Retirement System and for sick leave earned under the Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System, all 
accumulated sick leave, excluding the 25 days paid to the employee, is used in the retirement benefit 
computation as earned service. 

Sabbatical leave may be granted for professional and cultural improvement and for medical reasons, Any 
employee with a teaching certificate is entitled, subject to approval by the School Board, to one semester of 
sabbatical leave after three years of continuous service or two semesters of sabbatical leave after six or more 
years of continuous service. Professional and cultural improvement sabbaticals are restricted in nature as n 
condition of the leave and, therefore, are considered only a change in the types of services being rendered 
and not subject to accrual. Medical sabbaticals require the use of virtually all sick leave before a sabbatical 
can be taken and are not material. Sabbatical leave benefits are recorded as expenditures in the period paid, 

M. Lons-Term Liabilities 

Long-term liabilities expected to be financed from governmental funds are not reported in the balance sheet 
for the fund financial statements, All liabilities, including long-term debt, are included on the face of the 
statements of net position in the Government-Wide Financial Statements as the interest accrues, regardless 
of when it is due. 

N. Net Position 

The net position is reported as restricted wheii constraints placed on the net position's use is either 
externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or 
regulations of other governments or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 

In cases where restricted and unrestricted monies are received by the School Board for the same function or 
purpose, the restricted monies are used first. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

O. Ftnid Balances 

Nonspendable fund balances include amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a 
spendable form or legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. Restricted fund balances 
represent those portions of fund balance that are restricted to specific purposes by external parties, such as 
creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Committed fund balances are amounts that can only be 
used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the government's highest 
level of decision-making authority, which is the nine-member School Board. Formal action of the school to 
establish or rescind committed funds is by adopting a resolution in a public meeting. Amounts that are 
constrained by the government's intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor 
committed, are reported as assigned fund balances, in cases where restricted and unrestricted monies are 
received by the School Board for the same function or purpose, the restricted monies are used first. 
Unrestricted monies are then spent in the following order: committed, assigned, and unassigned. 

P- lutcrfund Trmisactions 

In the governmental funds, transactions that constitute reimbursements to a fund for expenditures initially 
made from it that are properly applicable to another fund are recorded as expenditures in the reimbursing 
fund and as reductions of expenditures in the fund that is reimbursed. All other interfund transactions are 
reported as transfers. 

Interfund balances are eliminated in the Government-Wide Financial Statements. 

Q. Sales Tax 

On April 1, 1978, the voters of Concordia Parish approved the assessment of a one percent sales tax, Eighty 
percent of the proceeds of the tax is dedicated to the payment of salaries and related benefits of teachers and 
other School Board employees. The remaining twenty percent of the proceeds is dedicated to purchase and 
improve school lands, buildings, and equipment and to provide educational and instructional supplies. 
This tax is collected by the School Board and has no expiration date. 

During the year ended June 30, 1994, the voters of Concordia Parish approved an additional one percent 
sales tax. Sixty percent of the proceeds of the tax is dedicated to repairs and upkeep of buildings, plant 
services, and instructional materials and supplies. The remaining forty percent of the proceeds is dedicated 
to salaries and related benefits of teachers and other School Board employees. This tax is collected by the 
School Board and was renewed by voter approval with a current expiration date of December 31, 2020. 

R. Estimates 

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

S. Deferred OiitflowsAnfloios of Resources 

in addition to assets, the statement of financial position reports a separate section for deferred outflows of 
resources. Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to future periods 
and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. Currently, the School 
Board has only two that qualify for reporting in this category, deferred outflows of pension resources and other 
post-employment benefits. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position reports a separate section for deferred inflows of 
resources. Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to future periods 
and so will not be recognized as inflows of resources (revenues) until that time. The School Board has only two 
items that qualify for reporting in this category, deferred inflows of pension resources and other post-
employment benefiLs. These amounts will be recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts 
become available. 

T. GASB Stnteniciit 74 and GASB Staleinent 75 

Effective for the year ending June 30, 2020, the Concordia Parish School Board implemented GASB Statement 74, 
Fimmdal Reporting for Post^Einphi/iiicnl Bciiefil Plnns Other Than Pension Plans, and GASB Statement 75, Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Post-Eiiiploi/inenl Beiicf.ls Oilier Than Pensions (and Certain Issues Related to OPEB Plan 
Reporting). The guidance contained in these statements changed how governments calculate and report the costs 
and obligations associated with other post-employment benefits in important ways. It is designed to improve the 
usefulness of reported other post-employment benefit information and to increase the transparency, consistency, 
and comparability of other post-employment benefit information across governments. While this information 
will, in some cases, give the appearance that a government is financially weaker than it was previously, the 

f the government's situation will not have changed. 

These statements establish standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, 
deferred inflows of resources, and expenses/expenditures. For defined benefit other post-employment benefit, 
these Statements identify the methods and assumptions that should be used to project benefit payments, discount 
projected benefit payments to their actuarial present value, and attribute that present value to periods of 
employee service. These statements also require enhanced note disclosures and schedules of required 
supplementary information that will be presented by the other po.st-employment benefits that are within its 
scope. 

NOTE 2 - LEVIED TAXES 

The following is a summary of authorized and levied ad valorem tax millage for the year ended June 30, 2020: 

Authorized Levied Exniration Date 

operating of Parish schools 24.74 24.74 2022 
Additional construction and operations 12,86 12.86 2024 

The authorized millages are based on the reasse.ssment. of tax roils required by Article 7, Section 
Constitution of 1974. 
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NOTE 2 - LEVIED TAXES (continued) 

The Sheriff of Concordia Parish, as provided by state law, is the official tax collector of general property taxes levied 
by the Concordia Parish School Board. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, the property tax calendar was 
approximately as follows: 

Millage rates adopted August 17, 2020 
Levy date November 16, 2020 
Lien date November 23, 2020 
Tax bills mailed November 17, 2020 
Due date December 31,202 

January 1, 2021 

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT, AND INVESTMENTS 

Under state law, the School Board may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, or time 
deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law or any other state of the United States, or under the laws of 
the United States. At June 30, 2020, the School Board had cash and cash equivalents and certificates of deposit as 
follows: 

Net cash and cash equivalents - governmental funds 5 28,922,593 
Cash overdraft - governmental funds (892,160) 
Cash and cash equivalents - fiduciary funds 756,471 
Investments - fiduciary funds 243,741 

L 29,03.0.,6_45 

at cost. Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by 
federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged 
securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. 
These securities are held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually 
acceptable to both parties. 

Custodial Credit Risk Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository 
financial institution, the government will not be able to recover its depo.sits. As of June 30, 2020, the School Board's 

balance of 538,580,854 was covered by deposit insurance or collateral held by the School Board or the School 
's aeents in the School Board's name. 

NOTE 4-RECEIVABLES 

Receivables totaled 51,727,580 at June 30, 2020, as follows: 

As reported in the Governmental Funds 

Taxc 
Subtotal 

Due from other governmental agencies 
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NOTE 4 - RECEIVABLES (continued) 

Description 
General Fund 
Sales Tax 80% Fund 
Sales Tax 40% Fund 
Title I 
Other Governmental Funds 

Total 

Sales Taxes 
Federal and 
State Grants 

- S 
354,820 
274,958 

629,778 S 

223,885 
796,4^"' 

T097, S 

Other 

S 

Total 
77,455 

354,820 
274,958 
223,885 
796,462 

J.J27,580 

NOTE 5 - INTERFUND ASSETS, INTERFUND LIABILITIES, AND OPERATING TRANSFERS 

Due from/ to Other Funds 

Individual balances due from/to other funds at June 30, 2020, are as follows: 

Receivable Fund 
General Fund 
Sales Tax 80% Fund 
Other Governmental Funds 
Other Governmental Funds 

Total 

Payable Fund Amount 
Sales Tax 80% Fund 
Sales Tax 40% Fund 
Sales Tax 80% Fund 
Sales Tax 40% Fund 

322,594 
222,778 
108,725 
302,783 
956,Sf 

Balances at June 30, 2020, resulted from the routine lag between the dates that interfund goods or services are 
provided and reimbursable expenditures occur. Transactions are recorded in the accounting system, and 
payments between funds are made to satisfy the balances. 

"ransfer in Transfer Out Amount 
General Fund 
General Fund 
General Fund 
General Fund 
Sales Tax 80% Fund 
Other Governmental Funds 
Other Governmental Funds 

Sales Tax 80% Fund 
Title I Fund 
Other Governmental Funds 
Sales Tax 40% Fund 
Sales Tax 40% Fund 
SalesTax 80% Fund 
Sales Tax 40% Fund 

3,666,154 
80,246 

214,167 
227,940 

1,061,287 
262,447 

1,363,177 
6-875.418 

on, or Transfers are used to (1) move revenues from the fund required by statute, 
budget to collect them to tlie fund required by statute or budget to expend them, and (2) use unrestricted 
revenues collected in the general fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accorc 
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NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2020, was as follows; 

Governmental activities: 
Capital assets, not being depreciated 

Land 
Construction in progress 

Total capital assets, not being 
depreciated 

Other capital assets, being depreciated 
Land improvements 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and equipment 

Total capital assets 
being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for; 
Land improvements 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and equipment 

Total accumulated depr 

Total capital assets, being 
depreciated, net 

Governmental-type activities ca 
assets, net 

Beginning 
Balance 

(restated) 

455,840 
74,775 

Increases 

530,615 S, 

S 557,462 
35,290,798 

2,190,570 
656,923 
30,665 

S 38,038,830 S 

(374,430) 
(19,992,641) 

(1,855,829) 

S (100,768) 
(3,756, 

(174,^ 
S (22,222,900) S (4.031, 

S 15,1 

£ ^16,3 

Depreciation expense was charged to the following governmental functions: 

Governmental Activities 
Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special education programs 
Vocational education programs 
Other instructional programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
General administration 
Business services 
Plant services 

activities 

Decreases 

(3,344,204) S, 

Food services 

depreciation expense for 

(74.775) 

Ending 
Balance 

S 455,840 

(74,775) 1 455, 

S 557,462 
35,947,721 

2.221.235 

5 38,726,418 

S (475,1 
(23,748,698) 
(2,030,796) 

S (26,254,692) 

S 12,471,726 

S 12.927.566 

,531,: 
51,417 
11,866 

7,910 
11,866 

51,4i: 
162,16' 
147,03' 
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NOTE 7 - CHANGES IN AGENCY DEPOSITS DUE OTHERS 

A summary of changes in the agency fund deposits due others follows: 

Sales Tax School 
and Other AcHvitv Total 

Balance at July 1,2019 s S 746,879 S 746,879 
Additions 43,015,558 1,310,575 44,326,133 
Reductions f43.015,55SJ (1.057,243) (44.072,8011 

Balance at June 30, 2020 5 9 LO0Q.2n 1 „ 1.000,211 

NOTE 8 - SALES AND OTHER TAXES 

The amount of taxes collected and distributed for 

Riverland Medical Center 
Concordia Parish Police Jury 
City of Vidaiia 
City of Ferriday 
Tensas Parish School Board 
Tensas Parish Police jury 
Tensas Parish Law Enforcement 
Town of Nevvellton 
Town of St. Joseph 
Town of Waterproof 
Catahoula Parish School Board 
Catahoula Parish School Board No. 2 
Catahoula Parish Police jury 
Catahoula Parish Law Enforcement 

current vear was as follows; 

Town of Harrisonburg 
East Carroll Parish School 
East Carroll Parish Police Jury 
East Carroll Parish Law Enforce 

LaSalle Parish Scl 
Town of Jena 
Town of Olia 
Caldwell Parish School Board 
Citizens N 

Town of Urania 
Caldwell Parish Police Jury 

LaSalie Parish Law Enforcement 
Town of Columbia 
Town of Tuilos 
Concordia Parish School Board Sales Tax 

a I c 

Tota 
T/( 

685,113 
2,909,956 
3,260,106 
1,291,266 

717,779 
1,725,618 

118,448 
98,431 

145,596 
33,018 

1,748,077 
873,301 

523,172 
27,725 

1,771,037 
721,533 
587,926 
582,108 

7,791,971 
1,354,318 

338,431 
2,280,192 
1,135,400 

815 
18,038 

265,607 
54,721 

2,747,169 
2,741.327 

43.015,558 
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NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

General Obligation Debts 

General obligation liabilities are direct obligations and pledge full faith and credit of the School Board. 

During a prior year, the School Board issued Revenue Bonds (Taxable QSCB), Series 2009, in the amount of 
Sl,811,900. The bonds mature on March 1 of the years 2010 through 2024. In accordance with provisions of the 
Qualified School Construction Bonds federal program, the bonds issued fay the School Board do not bear 
interest thereon. The revenue bonds are payable from the pledge and dedication of the funds to be derived 
from the levy, and collection of the constitutional ad valorem tax millage, currently set at 2.81 mills annually. 
The bonds were issued to provide funds for the purpose of construction, rehabilitation, and/or repair of public 
school facilities within the District. 

In addition, the School Board's obligation relative to the liability for compensated absences is also reported as a 
general obligation debt. 

summary of changes in the general long-term obligation is as follorvs: 

Notes/Bonds 
Payable 

Compensated 
Absences Total 

Balance at july 1,2019 
Additions 
Deductions 

Balance at June 30, 2020 

and bonds payable 
Compensated absences 

Total 

S 603,964 S 584,659 S 1,188,623 
- 325,669 325,669 

(120,793) (24.124) (141917) 
s jmjii 333294 S 1233275 

Balance Due Within Due in More 
lune 30, 2020 One Year Than One Year 

S 483,171 
886,204 

S 120,793 S 362,378 
886,204 

J3.69,375 „1,24„8,,582 

The annual requirement to amortize outstanding long-tern\ debt, other than compensated absences, is as 
follows: 

Year Ending lune 30, 
2021 
2022 

Total 

['rmcipai 
Payments Payments "otal 

120,793 
120,793 

120,792 
483,171 

S 120,793 
120,793 
120,793 
120,792 

S. ......483,171 
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NOTE 10 ~ OPERATING LEASE 

The School Board currently conducts its business in leased facilities located in Vidalia, Louisiana. The lease 
commenced on September 1, 2001, and expires on August 31, 2026. The lease contains an option for a ten-year 
renewal period upon completion of the lease term. The lease is considered to be an operating lease. Lease 
expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2020, amount to 530,000. 

Future minimum lease payments are as follows: 

Year Ending lune 30. 
2021 S 30,000 
2022 30,000 
2023 30,000 
2024 30,000 

30,000 
30,000 

180.00C 

NOTE 11 - NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCES 

Nonspendable Fund Balances 

The School Board has recorded a nonspendable fund balance of 542,163 for unused food inventories in the fund 
financial statements. This amount is recorded as unrestricted net position in the Government-Wide Financial 
Statements. 

Restricted Fund Balances 

In accordance with the provisions of the sales tax propositions passed by the voters on April 1,1978 and June 30,1994, 
the Concordia Parish School Board has a 54,228,557 restriction on the total fund balance and net position for salaries 
and related benefits of all School Board employees from enabling legislation. The School Board has a 5351,562 
restriction on fund balance and net position to purchase and improve school lands, buildings, and equipment and to 
provide educational and instructional supplies in accordance with the provision of the sales tax proposition passed by 
the voters on April 1, 1978, The School Board has a 52,140,739 restriction on the fund balance and net position to 
repair and upkeep the buildings, plant services, and provide instructional materials and supplies in accordance with 
provision of the sales tax proposition passed by the voters on June 30,1994. These restrictions are maintained in Sales 
Fax Special Revenue Funds and are a result from the wording of the sales tax resolution approved by voters. The 
School Board also has a 5172,761 restriction on the remaining fund balance and net position to provide instruc 

for students from the Education Excellence Fund. 

Assigned Fund Balances 

-und accounts for monies received from federal, state, and local sources through grants, 
equalization funds, and fees charged for meals. The remaining balance in this fund totaling 5774,523 is shown as 
assigned fund balance for the governmental funds and unrestricted net position on the Government-Wide Financial 
Statements, 

In accordance with the School Board's intent, tlrey have assigned 5612,978 of the Genera! Fund balance for subsequent 
years' expenditures arising from liability insurance claims. This amount is shown as unrestricted net position on the 
Government-Wide Financial State 
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NOTE 12 ~ RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

Substantially all employees of the School Board are members of two statewide retirement Systems. In general, 
professional employees (such as teachers and principals) and lunchroom workers are members of the Teachers' 
Retirement System of Louisiana; other employees, such as custodial personnel and bus drivers, are members of the 
Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System. These Systems are cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit 
pension plans administered by separate Boards of trustees. Pertinent information relative to each plan follows. 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL) 

General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan Description. Employees of the School Board are provided with pensions through a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer, defined benefit plan administered by the Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL). Section 11:401 
of the Louisiana Revised Statutes grants to TRSL Board of Trustees and the Louisiana Legislature the authority to 
review administration, benefit terms, investments, and funding of the Plan. TRSL issues a publicly available financial 
report that is available for download at www.trsl.org. 

Benefits Provided. The following is a description of the Plan and its benefits and is provided for general information 
purposes only. TRSL provides retirement, deferred redrement opHon program (DROP), disability, and survivor's 
benefits. Participants should refer to the appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

1. Retirement 

Normal Retirement 

a. Regular Plan ~ Members whose first employment makes them eligible for membership in a Louisiana state 
retirement System on or after July 1, 2015, may retire with a 2.5% accrual rate after attaining age 62 with at least 
five years of service credit and are eligible for an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service at any age. 
Members hired between January 1, 2011 and June 3D, 2015, may retire with a 2.5% benefit factor after attaining 
age 60 with at least five years of service credit and are eligible for an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of 
service at any age. Members hired between July 1, 1999 and December 21, 2010, are eligible for a 2.5% benefit 
factor at the earliest of age 60 with five years of service, age 55 with 25 years of service, or at any age with 30 years 
of service. Members may retire with an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service at any age. If hired 
before July 1,1999, members are eligible for a 2.0% benefit factor at the earliest of age 60 with five years of service, 
or at any age with 20 years of service and are eligible for a 2.5% benefit factor at the earliest of ago 65 with 20 
years of service, age 55 with 25 years of service, or at any age with 30 years of service. 

b. Plan A - Members may retire with a 3.0% benefit factor at age 55 with 25 years of service, age 60 with five years 
of service, or any age with 30 years of service. Plan A is closed to new entrants. 

c. Plan B - Members may retire with a 2.0% benefit factor at age 55 with 30 years of service, or age 60 (first 
employed between January 1, 2011 through June 30, 2015) with five years of service, or age 62 (first employed 
after July 1, 2015) with five years of service, or an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service at any age. 

wnicn multiplies tne tinal avera 

members whose first employment makes them eligible for membership in a Louisiana state retirement System on or 
, 2011, final average compensation is defined as the highest average 60-month period. For a! 

, final average compensation is defined as the highest average 36-month period. 

http://www.trsl.org
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NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS {continued) 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSLI (continued) 

!• Retirement (continued) 

Payment Options - A retiring member is entitled to receive the maximum benefit payable until the member's 
death. In lieu of the maximum monthly benefit, the member can elect to receive a reduced monthly benefit 
payable in the form of a Joint and Survivor Option, or a monthly benefit (maximum or reduced Joint and 
Survivor Option) with a lump sum that cannot exceed 36 months of the member's maximum monthly benefit 
amount. 

Effective July 1, 2009, members may make an irrevocable election at retirement to receive an actuarially reduced 
monthly benefit which increases 2.5% annually, beginning on the first retirement anniversary date, but not 
before age 55 or before the retiree would have attained age 55 in the case of a surviving spouse. This option can 
be chosen in combination with the above options. 

Optional Retirement Plan (ORP) - The Optional Retirement Plan (ORP) was established for academic 
employees of public institutions of higher education who are eligible for membership in TRSL. This plan was 
designed to provide certain academic and unclassified employees of public institutions of higher education an 
optional method of funding for their retirement. 

The ORP is a defined contribution pension plan which provides for portability of assets and full and immediate 
vesting of all contributions submitted on behalf of the affected employees to the approved providers. These 
providers are selected by the TRSL Board of Trustees. Monthly employer and employee contributions are 
invested as directed by the employee to provide the employee with future retirement benefits. The amount of 
these benefits is entirely dependent upon the total contributions and investment returns accumulated during 
the employee's working lifetime. Employees in eligible positions of higher education can make an irrevocable 
election to participate in the ORP rather than TRSL and purchase annuity contracts - fixed, variable, or both -
for benefits payable at retirements. 

2. Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) 

In lieu of terminating employment and accepting a service retirement, an eligible member can begin 
participation in the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) on the first retirement eligibility date for a 
period not to exceed three years. A member has a 60-day window from their first eligible date to participate in 
the program in order to participate for the maximum number of years. Delayed participation reduces the three-
year maximum participation period. During participation, benefits otherwise payable are fixed and deposited 
in an individual DROP account. 

termination of DROP, the member can continue employment and earn additional benefit accruals to be 

service it any), and tne individual DROP account balance, which can be paid in a lump sum or an 
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NOTE 12 " RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

A. Teachers'^ Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL) (continued) 

3. Disability Retirement Benefits 

Active members whose first employment makes them eligible for membership in a Louisiana state retirement system 
before January 1, 2011, and who have five or more years of service credit are eligible for disability retirement benefits 
if certified by the State Medical Disability Board to be disabled from performing their job. All other members must 
have at least 10 years of service to be eligible for a disability benefit. Calculation of the disability benefit as well as the 
availability of a minor child benefit is determined by the Flan to which the member belongs and the date on vvhich the 
member's first employment made them eligible for membership in a Louisiana state retirement System, 

4. Survivor Benefits 

A surviving spouse with minor children of an active member with five years of creditable service (two years 
immediately prior to death) or 20 years of creditable service is entitled to a benefit equal to the greater of (1) S500 per 
month, or (2) 50% of the member's benefit calculated at the 2.5% accrual rate for all creditable service. When a minor 
child(ren) is no longer eligible to receive survivor benefits, the spouse's benefit reverts to a survivor benefit in 
accordance with the provisions for a surviving spouse with no minor child(ren), cease when they are no longer 
eligible. 

Each minor child (maximum of two) shall receive an amount equal to the greater of (1) 50% of the spouse's benefit, or 
(2) $300 per month (up to two eligible children). Benefits to minors cease at attainment of age 21, marriage, or age 23 
if enrolled in an approved institution of higher education. 

A surviving spouse without minor children of an active member witli K) years of creditable service (t^vo years 
immediately prior to death) or 20 years of creditable service is entitled to a benefit equal to the greater of (1) S600 per 
month, or (2) the option two equivalent of the benefit calculated at the 2.5% benefit factor for all creditable service. 

5. Permanent Benefit Increases/Cost-of-Ltving Adjustments 

As fully described in Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes, the System allows for the 
permanent benefit increase, also known as cost-of-living adjustments, that is funded through 
when recommended by the Board of Trustees and approved by the State 

Contributions - The employer contribution rate is established annually under LA-R.S. 11:1 
Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee (PRSAC), taking into consideration the recomme 
actuary. Each sub plan pays a separate actuarially determined employer contribution rate. 
TRSL are used for the payment of benefits for all classes of members, regardless c 

ended June 30, 2020, are as follows: 

lymeni of ad hoc 
••estment earnines 

104 by the Public 
f the System's 
T, all assets of 

The rates in effect 

-> 

ijher 

A 
Plan B 

Regular PI 

ORP 8.0% 9-> -5% 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSLI (continued) 

5. Permanent Benefit Increases/Cost-of-Living Adjustments (continued) 

The School Board's contractually required composite contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2020, was 
0.38346% of annual payroll, actuarially determined as an amount that, when combined ^vitl") employee 
contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an 
additional amount to finance any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. Contributions to the pension plan 
from the Agency were 55,204,461 for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 

At June 30, 2020, the School Board reported a liabilit)' of 538,057,261 for its proportionate share of the Net 
Pension Liability. The Net Pension Liability was measured as of June 30, 2020, and the total pension liability 
used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The School 
Board's proportion of the Net Pension Liability was based on a projection of the School Board's long-term share 
of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, 
actuarially determined. At June 30, 2020, the School Board's proportion was 0,38346%. 

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the School Board recognized pension expense of $3,838,033. 

At June 30, 2020, the School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflovvs of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments 

Changes in proportion and differences between 
employer contributions and proportionate share 
of contributions 

Employer contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

2,705,566 

Deferred Inflows 

1,189,303 

1,408,539 

5,204,461 

.A91U, 2,597,842 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL) (continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions (continued) 

55,204,461 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from School Board contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the Net Pension Liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2021. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30: 
2020 S 62,774 
2021 S (709,497; 
2022 S 338,111' 
2023 S 416,336 

Atiuiinal asstmiplious. A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in determining the total pension 
liability as of June 30, 2019, is as follows: 

Valuation dale 

Actuarial cost method 

Actuarial assumptions: 

Expected remaining service lives 

Investment rate of return 

Inflation rate 

June 30, 2019 

Entry Age Normal 

/ears 

7,55%, net of investment expenses 

2.5% per annum 

Active ineiiihers - RP-2014 White Collar Employee tables, adjusted by 
1.010 for males and by 0,0997 for females. 
Nondisabled reiiree/inaclive )}ieii!bers - RP-2014 White Collar Healthy 
Annuitant tables, adjusted by 1,366 for males and by 1.189 for 
females. 
Disability retiree uiortaUty ~ RP-2014 Disability^ tables, adjusted by 
1.111 for males and by 1.134 for females. 
These base tables are adjusted from 2014 to 2018 using the MP-2017 

improvement table, with continued future mortality 
irojected using the MP-2017 generational mortality 

improvement tables. 

atv'. 

on a five-year (July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2017) experience study of 

Salary increases 

Cost-of-living ad; 

3.3%-4.8%; varies ne on .'ice 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

A. Teachers^ Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL) (continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions (continued) 

The iong-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimates ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class, These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target 
asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation of 2.5% and an adjustment for the effect of 
rebalancing/diversification. The resulting expected long-term rate of return was 8.07% for 2018. Best estimates 
of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan's target asset allocation 
as of June 30, 2018, are summarized in the following table; 

A.sset Class 
Domestic equity 
International equity 
Domestic fixed income 
International fixed income 
Private equity 
Other private assets 

Target Asset 
Allocation 

27% 
19% 
13% 
5.5% 
25,5% 
10% 

100.0% 

Long-Term Expected 
Portfolio Real Rate 

of Return 
4.60% 
5.70% 
1.69% 
2.10% 
8.67% 
3.65% 

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7,55%. The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between 
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's 
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current 
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pensioi^ plan investments was applied to ail 
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Dtsccaint Rate. The 
following presents the employer's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability using the discount rale of 
7.55%, as well as what the employer's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.55%) or one percentage point higher 
(8.55%) than the current rate: 

(6.65%) 

oyer's proportionate share of 
Net Pension Liability 

Discount Rate 

38,057,062 S 

increase 
(8.55%) 

17.435.363 
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NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

A. Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL) (continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions (continued) 

Suppori of Noiieuiployer Cxmtrihiitvig Entities. Contributions received by a pension plan from nonempioyer 
contributing entities that are not in a special funding situation are recorded as revenue by the respective pension plan. 
The School Board recognizes revenue in an amount equal to their proportionate share of the total contributions to the 
pension plan from these nonempioyer contributing entities, During the year ended June 30, 2020, the School Board 
recognized revenue as a result of support received from nonempioyer contributing entities of 5156,645 for its 
participation in TRSL. 

Pension Finn fidncinn/ Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in 
the separately issued TRSL 2020 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report at wwvv.trsl.org. 

B. Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System (LSERS) 

General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan Description. Employees of the School Board are provided with pensions through a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit plan administered by the State of Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System (LSERS). 
Section 11:1001 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes grants to LSERS Board of Trustees and the Louisiana Legislature the 
authority to review administration, benefit terms, investments, and funding of the Plan. LSERS issues a publicly 
available financial report that is available for download at www.lsers.net. 

Provided. The following is a description of the Plan and its benefits and is provided for general information 
purposes only. Participants should refer to the appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

1. Retirement 

A member who joined the System on or before June 30, 2010, is eligible for normal retirement if they have at least 30 
years creditable service regardless of age, 25 years of creditable service and are at least age 55, 20 years of creditable 
service regardless of age with an actuarially reduced benefit, or 10 years of creditable service and are at least age 60, 
A member who joined the System on or after July 1, 2010, is eligible for normal retirement if they have at least five 
years of creditable service and are at least age 60, or 20 years of creditable service regardless of age with an actuarially 
reduced benefit. A Member who joined the System on or after July 1, 2015, is eligible for normal retirement if they 
have at least five years of creditable service and are at least age 62: or 20 years of creditable service, regardless of age, 
with an acimariallv-reduced 

For members who joined the System prior to July 1, 2006, the maximum retirement benefit is an amount equal to 
3.33% of the average compensation for the three highest consecutive years of membership service, subject to the 10.0% 
salary limitation, multiplied by the number of years of service limited to 100% of final average compensation, plus a 

illowance of 52.00 per month for each year of service. For members who joined the System on or after 
july 1, 2006 through June 30, 2010, 3.33% of the average 

consists of the five highest consecutive years of 
2.5% 

benefits and consists of the five highest consecutive years' average salary, subject to the 15.0% salary limitation. The 
supplementary allowance was eliminated for members entering the System on or after July 1, 1986. Effective 
January 1,1992, the supplemental allowance was reinstated to all members whose service retirement became effective 

'iv L 

http://www.lsers.net
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NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS {continued) 

B. Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System (LSERS) (continued) 

2. Deferred Retirement Benefits 

Members of the System may elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) and defer the 
receipt of benefits. The election may be made only one time and the duration is limited to three years. Once an 
option has been selected, no change is permitted. Upon the effective date of the commencement of participation 
in the DROP, active membership in the regular retirement plan of the System terminates, Average 
compensation and creditable service remain as they existed on the effective date of commencement of 
participation in the System, The monthly retirement benefits, that would have been payable had the person 
elected to cease employment and receive a service retirement allowance, are paid into the Deferred Retirement 
Option Plan Fund Account. 

The System maintains sub-accounts within this account reflecting the credits attributed to each participant in 
the DROP program, Interest credited and payments from the DROP account are made in accordance with L.A-
R.S. n:1152(F)(3). Upon termination of participation in both the DROP program and employment, a participant-
may receive tlieir DROP monies either in a lump sum payment from the account or systematic disbursements. 

The System also provides for deferred benefits for vested members who terminate before being eligible for 
retirement. Once the member reaches the appropriate age for retirement, benefits become payable. 

3. Disability Retirement Benefits 

A member is eligible to retire and receive disability benefits if they have at least five years of creditable service, 
are not eligible for normal retirement, and have become totally and permanently disabled and are certified as 
disabled by the State Medical Disability Board. A vested person with 20 or more years of creditable service is 
eligible for a disability benefit until normal retirement age. A member who joins the System on or after 
July 1, 2006, must have at least 10 years of service to qualify for disabilit}' benefits. Upon the death of a member 
with five or more years of creditable service, the System provides benefits for surviving spouses and minor 
children. Under certain conditions outlined in the statutes, a spouse is entitled to 75% of the member's benefit. 

4. Initial Benefit Retirement Plan 

Effective January 1, 1996, the state legislature authorized the System to establish an Initial Benefit Retirement 
Plan (IBRP) program. IBRP is available to members who have not participated in DROP and who select the 
maximum benefit, Option 2 benefit. Option 3 benefit, or Option 4 benefit. Thereafter, these members are 
ineligible to participate in the DROP. The IBRP program provides both a one-time, single-sum payment of up to 
36 months of a regular monthly retirement benefit, plus a reduced monthly retirement benefit for life. Interest 
credited and payments from IBRP account are made in accordance with LA-R.S. 11:1151 

buiions. Contributions for all participating school boards are actuarially determined as required by Act 81 
1988, but cannot be less than the rate required by the Constitution. 

June 6U, 2U2U, was Ib.lW.o o 
employee contributing 7.8% of annual payroll. Contributions to the pension plan from the School Board were 
5350,439 for the year ended June 30, 2020. 
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NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

B. Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System (LSERS) (continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 

At June 30, 2020, the Concordia Parish School Board reported a liability of $2,553,127 for its proportionate share 
of the Net Pension Liabilit}'. The Net Pension Liability was measured as of June 30, 2019, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
The School Board's proportion of the Net Pension Liability was based on a projection of the School Board's 
long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating 
employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2019, tlie School Board's proportion was 0.364986%, 

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the School Board recognized pension expense of $309,187. 

At June 30, 2020, the School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows 
of Resou rces of Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience S - S 63,686 
Changes of assumptions 74,075 
Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments 98,297 

Changes in proportion and differences between 
employer contributions and proportionate share 
of contributions 7,671 44,034 

Employer contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date 

Total S ,..,5„3(1482 $ 107,720 

$350,439 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from School Board 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date vvill be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability 
in the year ended June 30, 2020. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30: 
2020 S (66,051) 
2021 S (22,017) 
2022 S (44,034) 
2023 S 7,672 
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NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

B. Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System (LSERS) (continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions (continued) 

Acfiiarml nssuniplioiis. A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in determining the total 
pension liability as of June 30, 2019, are as follows; 

Valuation date 

Actuarial cost method 

Actuarial assumptions: 

Expected remaining service lives 

Investment rate of return 

Inflation rate 

Mortality 

Salary increases 

June 30, 2019 

Entry Age Normal Cost 

3 years 

7.00% per annum 

2.5% per annum 

ving a 

Mortality rates based on the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant tables, 
RP-2014 Sex Distinct Employee tables, and RP-2014 Sex Distinct 
Disabled tables. 

Salary increases were projected based on a 2013-2017 experience 
study of the Plan's members. The annual salary growth rates are 
based upon the members' years of service. 

Cost-of-living raises may be granted from the Experience 
Account provided there are sufficient funds needed to offset the 
increase in the actuarial liability' and the Plan has met the criteria 
and eligibility requirements outlined by Act 399 of 2014. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a triangulation 
method which integrated the CAPM pricing model (top-down), a treasury yield curve approach (bottom-up), 
and an equity building-block model (bottom-up). Risk return and correlations are projected on a forward-
looking basis in equilibrium, in which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These rates are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return 
by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation, 
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NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (continued) 

B. Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System (LSERSI (continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions (continued) 

Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in the System's target asset 
allocation as of June 30, 2019, are summarized in the following table; 

Target Asset Long-Term Expected 
Class Allocation Real Rate of Return 

Fixed income 26% 1,07% 
Equity 39% 2.93C> 
Alternative 17% 1.43% 
Real estate 12% 0.73% 
Real assets 6% 0.60% 

Total 100% 6.76% 
Inflation 2% 
Expected arithmetic nominal return 8,/6% 

Discoiiiii Rale. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection of cash flows 
used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from Plan members will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that contributions from participating employers will be made at the difference actuarially 
determined rates approved by PRSAC, taking into consideration the System's actuary. Based on those assumptions, 
the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments 
of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied 
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liabilit-y. 

Sejtsilh'iitj of the Eiuplmjer's Proparlioiiati' Shnre of the Net Pension Linbilily to CJianges in the Discount Rate. The following 
presents what the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using the 
discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8,00%) than tire current 

hanges in Discount Rate 2019 
1% Current 1% 

Decrease ] Discount Rate Increase 
f6,O0%l f7.00%] 18,00%) 

S 3.46 2,710 S 2,555,172 S 1,779,272 
/er's proportionate share of 

the net pension liability 

Pension Plan Pidnckry Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available 

At June 30, 2020, management and legal counsel for the School Board believe that the potential claims against the 
School Board would not materially affect the School Board's financial position. The School Board is not involved in 
anv lawsuits which would have a material effect on the financial statements and is not aware of any unasserted 
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NOTE 14 ~ RISK MANAGEMENT 

The School Board is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; and 
injuries to employees and others. To manage such risk of loss, the School Board maintains commercial insurance 
policies covering automobile liability and medical payments, workers' compensation, general liability, errors and 
omissions, and surety bond coverage on the superintendent, No claims were paid on any of the policies during the 
past three years, which exceeded the policies' coverage amounts. 

NOTE 15 - SECTION 457 PLAN 

Certain employees of the School Board may participate in the Louisiana Public Employees Deferred Compensation 
Plan, adopted under the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code 457. Complete disclosures relating to the Plan are 
included in the separately issued audit report for the Plan, available from the Louisiana Legislative Auditor, Post 
Office Box 94397, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70804-9397. 

NOTE 16 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

The Concordia Parish School Board receives grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by the 
Louisiana Department of Education. Such audits could result in a request for reimbursement for disallowed costs 
under the terms of the grant agreements, in the opinion of management, such disallowance, if any, would be 
insignificant, 

NOTE 17 - ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS 

The accompanying financial statements include on-behalf payments made by the Concordia Parish Tax Collector for 
3138,216 and the State of Louisiana for 34,468 to the Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana for employee 
retirement benefits. The total amount of 3142,684 is recorded in the accounting system of the School Board, 

NOTE 18 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events and determined that the School Board did not have any events 
through December 23, 2020, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued, requiring recording 
or disclosure in the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

NOTE 19 - POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS 

The School Board's medical benefits are provided through the Louisiana Office of 
Group Benefits (OGB) and involve several statewide networks and one HMO with a premium structure by region. 
The Plan provisions and contribution rates are contained in the official Plan documents of the OGB, available at 
jtnino.infa.^ ouphau'ftls.oro - "Services" - "Health Plans." The OGB Plan is a fully insured, multiple-employer 

mt and has been deemed to be an agent multiple-employer plan for financial reporting purposes and for 
ion. The OGB "Medicare Advantage" plan has been assumed to apply to thos 

eligibility for purposes of this valuation. Medical benefits are provided to employees 
Employees are covered by the Louisiana State Employees' Retirement System (LSER5), whose retirement eligibility 
(DROP entry) provisions are as follows: 30 years of service at any age; age 55 and 25 years of service; age 60 and five 
years of service; or early retirement - 20 years of service at any age. Employees hired on and after January 1, 
may not receive an unreduced retirement benefit before age 60. 
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NOTE 19 - POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (continued) 

Life insurance coverage under the OGB program is available to retirees by election and is based on a blended rate 
(active and retired). The employer pays 50% of the "cost" of the retiree life insurance, but it is based on the blended 
rate. Since GASB Codification Section P50 requires the use of "unblended" rates, we have used the 94GAR mortality 
table described below to "unblend" the rates so as to reproduce the composite blended rate, overall, as the rate 
structure to calculate the actuarial valuation results for life insurance. All of the assumptions used for the valuation of 
medical benefits have been used, except for the trend assumption; zero trend was used for life insurance. Insurance 
coverage amounts are reduced by 25% at age 65 and by an additional 25% at age 70, according to the OGB plan 
provisions. 

A financial report may be obtained by writing to Office of Group Benefits, 7389 Florida Boulevard, Suite 400, Baton 
Rouge, Louisiana, 70806. 

Phiii Membership. At June 30, 2020, membership consisted of the following: 

Employee 
+Dependent 

Status Sinele Coverage 
Active (-347) 173 174 
Retired (-346) 250 96 
Spouse (=1) 1 

(Includes 2 active and 32 retired who waived medical but not life insurance.) 

Total (-694) J24 

Posl~Emplo}/ment BeueftI Finn Eligibility Requirements. It is assumed that entitlement to benefits will commence five 
years after earliest eligibility to enter DROP, This consists of a three-year DROP period plus an additional two-year 
delay. Medical benefits are provided to employees upon actual retirement. Employees are covered by LSERS, whose 
retirement eiigibiiit}' (DROP entry) provisions are as follows: 30 years of service at any age; age 55 and 25 years of 
service; age 60 and five years of service; or early retirement - 20 years of service at any age. Entitlement to benefits 
continues through Medicare, to death. 

liwcslmenl Return Assumption (Discoiini Rate). GAAP, as applied to governments, states that the investment return 
assumption should be the estimated long-term investment yield on the investments that are expected to be used to 
finance the payment of benefits (that is, for a plan which is funded). Based on the assun\ption that .ARC will be 
funded, fa 3,87% annual investment return has been used in this valuation. This is a conservative estimate of the 
expected long-term return of a balanced and conservative investment portfolio under professional management, 

Conlnlnilton Rtites. Employees do not contribute to their post-employment benefits costs until thev become retirees 
and begin receiving those benefits. The Plan provisions and contribution rates are contained in the official Plan 
documents of the OGB, available at imimKin fo.qroupbenefits.ors - "Services" •=• "Health Plans." 

tg Policy. Until fiscal year ending June 30, 2008, the School Board recognized the cost of providing post-
employment medical and life benefits (the School Board's portion of the retiree medical and life benefit premiums) as 
an expense when the benefit premiums were due and thus financed the cost of the post-employment benefits on a 

Du-go basis. 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 19 - POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (continued) 

Effective with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, the School Board prospectively implemented the new accounting 
principles as issued by GASB Statements 43 and 45, Fiiuvicuil Reporting for Posi-Einployinent Benefit Plans Other Than 
Pension and Accounting and Finnncinl Reporting for Posi-Enipknjnienl Benefils Other Than Pensions (and Cei-tnin Issues 
Related to OPES Plan Repoiiing). 

The OGB has sole authority over the plans and informs the School Board and Plan members of their obligation in 
funding the plans. 

Net OPEB Liability of the School Board 

The components of the net OPEB liability of the School Board at June 30, 2020 were as follo^vs: 

2020 
Total OPEB liability S 70,958,930 
Plan fiduciary net position -
School Board's net OPEB liability 70.958,930 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 0% 

Acluarin! Assuinptions. The employer does not pre-fund benefits. The current funding policy is to pay benefits 
directly from general assets on a pay-as-you-go basis, and there is not a trust for accumulating Plan assets. The 

'ing actuarial methods and assumptions were used in the July 1, 2020 accounting valuation. 

.Actuarial valuations are performed biennially as of July 1 for 
accounting purposes only. The most recent valuation was 

as ofjulv 1,2020. 

Actuarial cost method Individual Entry Age Normal Cost 

Salary scale 3,50% 

Discount rate 2.21 % (~Q-29%. real rate of return plus 2.50% inflation) 

Mealthcare cost trend rales A level 4.50% trend rate was used for projecting medical costs. 

Mortality RFH~2014 Total Table with Projection MP-2019 

The discount rate was selected bv reviewing the recent published Bond Pav GO-2C 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions. Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of events far into the future. The actuarial valuation for post-employment benefits 
includes estimates and assumptions regarding (1) rate of expected investment earnings by the fund, (2) rates of 

Actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared to past expectations 
and new estimates are made about the future. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOi BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 19 - POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (continued) 

Net OPEB Liability of the School Board (continued) 

The actuarial calculations are based on the types of benefits provided under the terms of the substantive plan (the 
plan as understood by the School Board and its employee plan members) at the time of the valuation and on the 
pattern of sharing costs between the School Board and its plan members to that point. The projection of benefits for 
financial reporting purposes does not explicitly incorporate the potential effects of legal or contractual funding 
limitations on the pattern of cost sharing between the School Board and plan members in the future. Consistent with 
the long-term perspective of actuarial calculations, the actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques 
that are designed to reduce short-term volatility in actuarial liabilities and the actuarial value of assets. 

The following presents changes in the net OPEB liabil 

Beginning total OPEB liability 

Changes for the year; 
Service cost 
interest on total OPEB liability 
Effect of plan changes 
Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes in assumptions 
Benefit payments 

Balance as of June 30, 2020 

Total OPEB Expense 

Pari of the disclosure is the total OPEB expen.se inclu 
the service cost, interest cost, and amortized 

financial statements each year. This 
•equircd by GA5B Statement 75, 

Service cost as of July 1, 
Interest cost 
Ciianges of benefit 

recognized deferred outf 
Difference between expected and actual experience 
Changes in assumptions or other inputs 
Difference of proiected investment earnings 

nse as ot lune 

Schedule of Deferred Inflows/Outflows 

77,408,415 

2,616,387 
3,053,064 

(23,672,432) 
13,822,017 
(2,268,521) 

includes 

(6,181,353) 
4,913,739 

.4,401,83/ 

Stat re of the infiows/ou in tiie tota 
showing the original amortization amount, the years to be amortized, 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 19 - POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (continued) 

Schedule of Deferred Inflows/Outflows (continued) 

Schedule of Deferred inflovvs/Outflou's 
Deferred Outflows 

of Resources 
Deferred Inflows 

of Resources 
Differences between expected and actual experience S 
Changes of assumptions/inputs 
Net difference between projected and actual investments 

267,981 S 
13,576,270 

(19,062,884) 
(1,555,614) 

Total S 13JiA2pJ (20,618.498) 

Proiection of Net Inflows (Outflows) 

Year ended June 30: 
2020 S 
2021 S 
2022 S 
2023 S 
2024+ S 

(1,267,613) 
(2,425,181) 
(2,480,254) 

(601,199) 

Sensilivll]/ Analysis. The following presents total OPEB liability of the Concordia Parish School Board, calculated 
using the discount rate of 2.21 %, as well as what the Concordia Parish School Board's total OPEB liability would be if 
it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (1.21%) or one percentage point higher 
(3,21 %) than the current rate, 

Chnnees in Discount Rate 2020 
1% 

Decrease 
(1.21%) 

Current-
Discount Rate 

(2.21%) 

1 iV i .••o 
Increase 
(3.21 %5 

Total OPEB liability S 60,831,56 .2 S 70,958.930 S 83.935.646 

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Concordia P^ 
healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the Concordia Parish S( 
were calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point lowei 
trend rates. 

uish School Board, calculate 
:hoo! Board's total OPEB Hal 
• or one percentage point higl 

d using the current 
aility would be if it 
her than the current 

1 % Decrease 
Current Trend 

Rate 1 % Increase 
Total OPEB linbilltv S 60,845,16 >0 S 70,958,930 S 84,052.301 

NOTE 20 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the School Board i 
assets and depreciation. This resulted in a restatement recoFf 

uly 1, 2019 net position, as reported 
ion of an error 

effect of correcting net capital assets 

or keeping a more accurate 
t net positions, as follows: 

Activiti 
S (72,811,296) 

(71-870,929) 
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STATEMENT H 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND AO^UAL {WITH VARIANCES) 

GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2020 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 
Final Budget 

S 19,629,513 

Original Final Actual Posilive/(Negative) 

REVENUES 
Local sources 
Taxe.s: 

Ad valorem S .5,338,420 S 5,423,001 S 5,596,390 S 173,389 
Tuition 1,200 ' - -
Investment earnings 213,550 280,000 320,006 40,006 
Rentals, leases, and royalties 133,768 146,983 147.369 386 
Other revenue from local source.s 404,850 195,668 319,099 123,431 

State .sources: -
Minimum Foundation Program 22,119,503 21,782,588 22,849,731 1,067,143 
Revenue in lieu of taxes 125,480 125,115 123,614 (1,501) 
Other revenue from state sources 17,820 11,715 19,859 8,144 

Total revenues S 28,354,591 S 27,965,070 S 29,376,068 S 1,410,998 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

instruction: 
Regular programs S 16,878,610 s 16,321,602 s 16,022,954 S 298,648 
Special education programs 2,961,736 3,049,699 3,060,355 (10,656) 
Vocational programs 563,097 637,809 661,418 (23,509) 
Other instructional programs 681,307 711,175 687,201 23,974 
Sj>eda! programs 4,367 1,219 1,395 (176) 

Support serx'ices: 
Studejtt seivices 1,968,622 1,817,870 1,803,804 14..066 
Instructional support staff 1,025,267 976,522 973,653 2,869 
General administration 716,745 817,663 654,674 162,989 
School administration 2.-550,381 2,390,055 2.540,498 (150,443) 
Business services 671,994 652,656 689,675 (37,019) 
Plant services 2,541,609 2,538,054 2.651,827 (113,773) 
Student transportation services 2,012,359 1,537,394 1,522,636 14,758 
Central services 442,604 449,374 517,658 (68,284) 
Food sei-vices - - - -
Communitv service program.s 5,325 5,325 5,325 -

Capital outlay 1,150,000 475,000 102,444 .372,556 
Total expenditures S 34,174,023 s 32,381,417 s 31,895,517 . S. .. 485,900 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 
Local revenue tran.sfers - other LEAs S - s - s - s . 
Transfers in 4,614,352 4,287,388 4,188,507 (98,881) 
Transfers out (213,183) (213,183) (984,893) (771,710) 

Total otlier financing sources (uses) S 4.-401,169 s 4,074,205 s 3,203,614 s (870,591) 

Net change in fund balances S (1,418,263) s (342,142) s 684,165 s 1,026,307 

Fund balance - beginning of year 21,047,776 21,047,776 21,047,776 -

20,705,634 S 21,731,' [.,026,307 

AAP serves as the budgetar)- basis of accounting 

See Independent .Auditor's Report. 
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STATEMENT I 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL {WITH VARIANCES) 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - SALES TAX SO"/c) FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

REVENUES 
Local sources 
Taxes: 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original rmal Actual 

Variance with 
Final Budget-

Positive/(Negative) 

Sales and use S 2,610,000 S 2,625,500 S 2,796,777 S 171,277 
Investment earnings 35,500 30,135 29,354 (781) 
Services provided to others 825,000 715,750 757,944 42,194 

Total revenues $ 3,470,500 s 3,371,385 S 3,584,075 s 212,690 

EXPENDITURES 

Current 

instruction: 
Regular programs $ s - S 9,659 s (9,659) 
Special education programs - - 2,019 (2,019) 
Vocational programs - - 447 (447) 
Other instructional programs - - 324 (324) 

Special programs - - 645 (645) 
Support services: 
Student services - - 1,435 (1,435) 

Instructional support staff - - 1,343 (1,343) 

General administTalion 713,500 712,602 586,531 126,071 
School administi-ation - - 1,919 (1,919) 

Business services - - 666 (666) 

Plant services - - 1,838 (1,838) 

Student transportation services - - 390 (390) 

Central services - - 270 (270) 

Food services - - 1.005 (1,005) 

Total expenditures S 713,500 s 712,602 S 608,491 s 104,111 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

OVER EXPENDITURES S 2,757,000 s 2,638,783 S 2,975,584 s 316,801 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Transfers in S 1,140,500 s 1,044,000 S - s (1,044,000) 

Transfers out (5,400,000) (5,400,000) (3,928,601) 1,471,399 

Total other financing sources (uses) S (4,259,500) $ (4,356,000) S (3,928,601) s 427,399 

Net change in fund balances S (1,502,500) s (1,697,217) s (953,017) s 744,200 

Fund balance - beginning of year 5,180,574 5,180,574 5,180,574 -

Fund balance - end of year S 3,678,074 s 3,483,357 $ 4,227,557 s 744,200 

GAAP serves as tiie budgetary basis of accounting. 

Auditor's Report. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (WITH VARIANCES) 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - SALES TAX 40% FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

STATEMENT] 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 
Final Budget 

Original Final Actual Positive ^(Negative 

REVENUES 
Local sources 
Taxes: 
Sales and use 

Investment earnings 
S 2,610,000 

1,350 
s 2,625,500 

1,100 
$ 2,784,458 

1,090 
S 158,951 

(K 
Total revenues S 2,611,350 s 2,626,600 5 2,785,548 5 158,945 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 
Support services: 

General administration 5 40 s 40 S 41 S (1 
Total expenditures $ 40 s 40 S 41 s (1 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES S 2,611,310 s 2,626,560 $ 2,785,507 5 158,947 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers out S (2,611,310) s (2,626,560) S (2,785,507) S (158,947 

Total other financing sources (uses) s (2,611,310) s (2,626,560) S (2,785,507) s (158,947 

Net change in fund balances $ - $ - S s -

Fund balance - beginning of year 1,000 1,000 1,000 -

Fund balance - end of year s 1,000 s o
 

o
 

o
 

S 1,000 s -

GAAP serves as the budgetary basis of accounting. 

See Independent Auditor's Report 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL {WITH VARIANCES) 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - TITLE I FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2020 

STATEMENT K 

Fund balance - end of year 

serves as the budgetary 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 
Final Budget -

Original Final Actual Fositive-/(Negative 

REVENUES 
Federal sources S 1,755,927 f ̂  1,988,511 S 2,063,317 S 74,80f 

Tata! revenues 5 1,755,927 = ) 1,988,511 s 2,063,317 s 74,80( 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

Instruction; 
Other instructional programs S 33,644 ^ i 81,503 $ 36,920 s 44,58: 
Special programs 1,029,242 1,215,794 1,197,272 18,52; 

Support services: 
Student services 75,980 58,967 63,058 (4,091 
instructional support staff 540,755 548,701 680,846 (132,14: 
General administration 3,800 2,993 2,993 
Plant services - - -
Student transportation services 1,000 - -
Central services 3,215 3,215 1,982 1,23: 

Total expenditures S 1,687,636 5 i 1,911,173 s 1,983,071 s (71,89^ 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 

OVER EXPENDITURES S 68,291 S i 77,338 s 80,246 5 2,908 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers out S (68,291) S i (77,338) s (80,246) S (2,908 

Total other financing sources (uses) S (68,291) S i (77,338) s (80,246) S (2,908 

Net change in fund balances Q c 
a/ ^ s - 5 -

Fund balance - beginning of year - - - -



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

STATEMENT L 

Total OPEB Liability 
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 

Service cost $ 2,616,387 S 2,616,387 S 2,518,905 
Interest 3,053,064 2,916,290 2,310,373 
Changes of benefit terms - - -
Differences between expected and actual experience (23,672,432) 501,007 (3,170,2.32) 
Changes of assumptions 13,822,017 (2,908,324) 10,035,326 
Benefit Payments (2,268,521) (2,146,538) (2,356,789) 

Net change in total OPEB liabilit}' S (6,449,485) S 978,822 S 9,337,583 

Total OPEB liability - beginning 77,408,415 76,429,593 67,092,010 
Total OPEB liability - ending S 70,958,930 S 77,408,415 S 76,429,593 

Covered payroll $ 11,566,132 S 20,532,760 $ 20,454,000 

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll 613-51% 377% 373.67% 

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years vvii! be displayed as they become available. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

D/ 

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS - OPEB 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 
Actuarial determined contribution 

Contribution,s in relation to the actuarially 
determined contribution 

S 2,268,521 

2,268,521 

S 2,500,501 

2,500,501 

S 2,500,501 

2,500,501 
Contribution deficiency (excess) $ S s 

Covered payroll S 11,566,132 S 20,532,760 S 20,454,000 

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 19.61% 12.18% 12.22% 

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional }'ears will be displayed as they become available, 

's Kepc 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER'S SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY 
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA (TRSL) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Employer's proportion of the net pension 
liability (asset) 

En^ployer's proportionate share ol the 
net pension liability (asset) 

lYnployer's covered-en^ployee payroll 
Employer's proportionate share of the net 

pension liability (asset) as a percentage of 
its covered-employee payroll 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pension liability 

2015 2016 

0.40448' 0.039699% 

$ 41343,657 $ 42.685,681 
$ 18.177,937 S 17,973.978 

227.44% 

63.70% 

237.49' 

62.50' 

2017 2018 2019 2020 

0.36452% 0.36774' 0,37056' .38346'% 

42,784/134 S 37,700361 S 36.418,416 S 38,057,261 
17,191,404 $ 17,958364 S 19,335,429 $ 18,521,197 

248.87' 

59.90' 

209.93'?^) 

65.60% 

188.35% 

68.17% 

205.48% 

68.60'% 

* The .smounLs pre.senteil liave a niea.siiremenl liate ol the previous hsea! year-end. 

Scheduie is mlenueii ht SITOW irilormahon for 10 years. Addilionat years will be di.spiayetl as Ihey bi'come avail 

CD 
H 

See Independent Auditor's Report. 
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STATEMENT N 

CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA (TRSL) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Contractually 
Required 

Contribu tion 

Contributions 
in Relation to 
Contractually 

Required 
Contribution 

Contribution 
Deficiency 

(Excess) 

Employer's 
Covered-
Employee 

Payroll 

Contributions 
as a Percentage 

of Covered-
Employee 

Payroll 
June 3D, 2020 5 5,204,461 S 5,204,461 S - $ 19,946,971 26,09% 
June 30, 2019 S 4,952,519 $ 4,952,519 S - s 18,521,197 26.74% 
June 30, 2018 S 4,771,683 S 4,771,683 s - s 17,837,923 26.75% 
June 30, 2017 s 5,766,370 s 5,766,370 s - s 16,247,851 28.18% 
June 30, 2016 $ 4,540,764 s 4,540,764 s - s 17,191,404 26-41 % 
June 30, 2015 s 5,046,350 $ 5,046,350 s - s 17,958,564 28,10% 

Sdu'dule is infendcd io show informadon for 10 years^ Additional years will be displayed as they become avc 



STATEMENT O 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA (TRSL) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Changes in Benefit Terms Include: 

There were no ciianges in benefit terms for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

Changes of Assumptions - There were no changes of benefit assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

See Independent Auditor's Report. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER'S SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY 
LOUISIANA SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (LSERS) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Employer's proportion of the net pension 
liability (assei) 

Employer's proporlionale share of the net 
pension iiability (asset) 

Employer's covered-employee payroll 
Employer's proportionate share ofithe net 
pension liability (asset) as a percentage of 
its covered-employee payroll 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pension liability 

0,38853% 

2,252,229 $ 
1,082,511 $ 

208.06' 

K39513' 0.^101551 0.371744% 0,375224^ 

2,505,637 S 
1,136,355 $ 

220.50% 

74.49% 

3,029,089 $ 2,378,890 $ 
1,160,714 $ 1,066,251 S 

260.97% 

70.09% 

223.11% 

75.03% 

0.364986' 

2,507,012 $ 
1,077,116 $ 

232.75% 

74.44% 

2,555,127 
1,070,087 

238.78% 

73-49% 

" Tin? anunsnis presenleJ have a mtvi'iuremenl date of ihe previous year-end. 

St:liedule is intended to .show inlonnation for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become availalde. 

See Independent Auditor's Report. 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

62 
STATEMENT Q 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER COxNTRIBUTIONS 
LOUISIANA SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (LSERS) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Contractually 
Required 

Contribution 

Contributions 
in Relation to 
Contractually 

Required 
Contribution 

Contribution 
Deficiency 

Employer's 
Covered-
Employee 

Contributions 
as a Percentage 

of Covered-
EmpJoyee 

June 30, 2020 S 350,439 $ 350,439 S - s 1,176,889 29,78% 
June 30, 2019 S 292,663 S 292,663 S - s 1,070,087 27.35% 
June 30, 2018 S 293,731 5 293,731 S - $ 1,077,116 27.27% 
June 30, 2017 S 290,417 S 290,417 $ " s 1,066,251 27,24% 
June 30, 2016 S 350,536 S 350,536 S - s 1,160,714 30.20% 
June 30, 2015 S 374,997 S 374,997 S - s 1,136,355 33,00% 

SchcJuie i.-i iniended to sh<nr information for 10 years. Additiaiw! years will be displayed as (hey become available. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
LOUISIANA SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (LSERS) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Changes in Benefit Terms Include: 

There were no changes in benefit terms for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

Cltmiges of Assumptions - There were no changes of benefit assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

See Independent Auditor's Report. 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONxMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Elementary and Secondary Education Act Funds (NCLB) 

Title n 

Title II of Part A, Teadier and Prinapal Training and Recruiting Fund, is a program that combines the 
Eisenhower Professional Development State Grants and Class Size Reduction programs into one program that 
focuses on preparing, training, and recruiting highly qualified teachers. 

School Food Services 

The School Food Services Fund accounts for operations of the school cafeterias. Funding is provided by 
federal and state grants-in-aid and charges for meals served. 

Sales Tax Funds 

Sales Tax 20% 
The Sales Tax 20% Fund accounts for the portion (20 percent) of the Parish sales taxes to acquire and 
improve land for building sites, purchases, erect and improve school buildings and other related facilities, 
acquire equipment and furnishings, provide educational supplies and equipment, and maintain 
instructional equipment. 

Sales Tax 60^^. 
The Sales Tax 60% Fund accounts for the monthly collection of the School Board's additional one percent 
Parish sales tax. The fund also accounts for the use of the tax as follows: additional support for curriculum 
improvement and for improving, purchasing, and erecting school buildings and other related facilities, 

Special Education 

IDEA Part B Special Education - Grants to States 
IDEA Part B Special Education - Grants to States - Federal funds passed through the Louisiana Department 
of Education. The purpose of IDEA is to (1) ensure that all preschool and school age children with 
disabilities have available to them a free appropriate public education which emphasizes special education 
and related services designed to meet their unique needs; (2) ensure that the rights of children with 
disabilities and their parents or guardians are protected; (3) assist states, localities, educational service 
agencies, and federal agencies to provide for the education of all children with disabilities; and (4) assist and 
ensure the effectiveness of efforts to educate children with disabilities. 

8(G) Early Education 

The 8(G) Early Education Fund is funded through the Louisiana Department of Education. The purpose of 
funds is to provide four-year-old children with lear 

he child. This project serves at-risk four-vear-old child 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (continued) 

Elementary and Secondary Education Act Funds (NCLB) (continued) 

LA4 Starting Points 

The LA4 Starting Points Fund is funded through the Louisiana Department of Education. The purpose of the 
LA4 Starting Points Program is to provide high-quality early childhood educational experiences to four-year-
old children who are considered "at-risk" of not achieving later academic success. The LA4 program provides 
six hours per day of educational experiences. 

Cecil}. Picard LA4 Earl}/ Childhood Fund (LA4 TANF) 

The purpose of the Cecil J, Picard LA4 Early Childhood Program is to provide high-qualit>' early childhood 
educational experiences to four-year-old children who are considered to be "at-risk" of not achieving later 
academic success. The LA4 program provides six hours per day of educational experiences. 

Rural Education Achievement Program (REAP) 

The REAP Fund accounts for a federal award passed through the Louisiana Department of Education. The 
purpose of these funds is to provide funds to high-poverty, rural LEAs to supplement the LEAs' activities 
under selected formula-funded Federal programs. LEAs have the flexibility to use their allocations for any of 
the following: (1) teacher recruitment and retention, including use of signing bonuses and other incentives; 
(2) teacher professional development, including special needs teachers; (3) educational technology, as 
described in Part D of litle II; (4) parental involvement activities; (5) activities authorized under Safe and 
Drug-Free School Program under Part A of Title IV; (6) activities authorized under Part A of Title I; and 
(7) activities authorized under Title III. 

Carl Perkins Fund 

Perkins Fund accounts for federal funds passed through to the Louisiana Department of Education. 
The purpose of this program is to develop the academic, vocational, and technical skills of secondary students 
enrolled in LEA career and technical education (CTE) programs by: (I) building on the state and local efforts 
to develop rigorous academic standards; (2) promoting the development of services and activities that 
integrate academic, career, and technical instruction, while linking secondary and post-secondary education 
for participating CTE students; and (3) providing professional development and technical assistance that will 
improve CTE programs, services, and activities. 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 

The Other Federal Funds accounts for various small grant revenues collected to bf 

rk Pilot (Cohort 3) Fund is to implement the five strategies 
in the Early Childhood Care and Education Network - Roadmap to 2015, which are as follows: 

(1) unify expectations, (2) support teachers and providers, (3) measure and recognize progress, (4) fund high-
quality providers, and (5) provide clear information and high-quality choices. 
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OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS (continued) 

Early Childhood Commuuity Network Pilot - Cohort 3 Fund - Child Care and Development Block Grant -
CCDF 

The purpose of the Early Childhood Network Pilot (Cohort 3) Fund is to implement the five strategies 
outlined in the Early Childhood Care and Education Network - Roadmap to 2015, which are as follows: 
(1) unify expectations, (2) support teachers and providers, (3) measure and recognize progress, (4) fund high-
qualit)'- providers, and (5) provide clear information and high-quality choices. 

Early Childhood Community Netivork 

Act 3 unifies publicly-funded preschool, Head Start, and child care programs into a statewide network of local 
networks. Since 2013, local networks of child care. Head Start, publicly-funded private preschools, and public-
school Pre-K have been working together to implement early learning and development standards, 
enrollment, and teacher expectations. All Louisiana communities have joined one of the three cohorts of 
Community Network Pilots and are working to unify their local systems. 

Education Excellence Fund 

The purpose of the Education Excellence Fund is to support education opportunities for at-risk students, as 
authorized by the Louisiana Legislature Millennium Trust of 1999. These funds are used to provide 
professional development in the area of curriculum and assessment. 

Math Institutes through Fitle I 

Striving Readers 
The purpose of Striving Readers is to support schools in developing stronger literacy programs statewide, 
The Louisiana Department of Educations (LDOE) is allocating funds to districts to register for an English 
Language Arts strategy training through the English Laying the Foundation Programs with the National 
Math and Science Initiative. 

Special Education - Grants to States 

The purpose of this grant is to provide LEAs with funds to create and/or enhance career preparation 
opportunities for students with disabilities. 

Jobs for America's Graduates 

The Jobs for America's Graduates - Louisiana program is a dropout prevention/recovery and workforce 
preparation program for at-risk youth. The program's purpose is to keep at-risk students in school through 
graduation to obtain a high school diploma or high school equivalency diploma and, during that time. 

indai 

3 serve students who currently 
sttend 0 and F schools by encouraging improved school operations to provide new, high-quality educational 

potential school leaders who intend to lead a school focused on serving this student populati 
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OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS (continued) 

Early Childhood Lend Agencies 

The purpose of the fund is to coordinate the Louisiana Early Childhood Care and Education Network by 
designating, through a competitive process, a Lead Agency for each community to conduct administrative 
functions and coordinate essential activities. 

Teacher Incentive Fund 

The Louisiana Teacher Incentive Fund (TIF) supports efforts to develop and implement performance-based 
teacher and principal compensation systems in high-need schools. 

Title IV, A - Student Support and Academic Enrichment 

This fund is intended to help meet the goals of improving education outcomes for all students by increasing 
the capacity of state educational agencies, local educational agencies, and local communities. 

RTF ET Expansion 

The purpose of these funds is to create and sustain a large number of .seats in preschool programs in 
communities. 

RTT EC Improvement 

The purpose of these funds is to improve the overall quality of a large number of seats in preschool programs 
in communities. 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other 
than those financed by proprietary funds and trust funds. 

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and payment of general obligation 
debt principal and interest from governmental resources. 
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SCHEDULE S 

ASSETS 

Special 
Revenue 
Title 1! 

Special Revenue 
School Food Special Revenue Special Revenue 

Services Sales Tax 20% Sales Tax 60% 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Due from other funds 
Receivable from other governments 
Inventories 

S 

60,100 

s 840,391 
20,027 

42,163 

S 268,275 
90,556 

S 1,876,619 
302,781 

4,450 

Total assets S 60,100 s 902,581 S 358,831 s 2,183,850 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Cash overdraft 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Salaries payable 

S 57,763 
2337 

s 
85,895 

S 
7,269 

s 
43,111 

Total liabilities S 60,100 s 85,895 s 7,269 s 43,111 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
Inventories 

Restricted: 
Other special purposes 

Assigned 

S - s 42,163 

774,523 

s 

351,562 2,140,739 

Total fund balances S . s 816,686 s 351,562 s 2,140,739 

Total liabilities and fund balances S 60,100 s 902,581 s 358,831 s 2,183,850 

coniinuec 
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SCHEDULE S 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Due from other funds 
Receivable from other governments 
Inventories 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Cash overdraft 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Salaries payable 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
Inventories 

Restricted: 
Other special purposes 

Assigned 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

Special Revenue Special Revenue 
Special Education S(G) Early 

Program Education 

65,247 

65,247 S 

52,870 5 
12,377 

Special Revenue 
LA4 

Starting Points 

65,247 S 

continued 
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ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Due from otiier funds 
Receivable i rani other governments 
Inventories 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Casii overdraft 
Accounts payable 
Due to otlier funds 
Salaries payable 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
Inventories 

Restricted; 
Other special purposes 

Special Revenue 
REAP 

4,1 

1,956 
7 

pecial Revenue 
Carl Perkins 

Fund 

26,506 

4,838 S 

26,506 

Special Revenue 
Title IVA 

Student Support 
and Academic 

Enrichment 

26,389 S 
117 

2,399 
6,801 

>ecial Revenue 
Jobs for 

America's 
Graduates 

45,: 

9,200 S 

9,200 S 

45,547 

45,547 

Total fund b alances s S s s 

Total liabilit ies and fund balances 5 4,838 S 2 6,506 5 9,20C 1 S 45,547 

continued 
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Special Revenue 
Eariy Childhood 

Community 
Network Pilot •• 
Cohort 3 Fund 

Special Revenue 
Early Childhood 

Community 
Network Pilot-

Cohort 3-CCDF 
ASSETS 

Special Revenue 
jobs for 

America's 
Graduates 

Aim High 

Special Revenue 
Early Child 

Lead Agency 
Individuals with 

Disabilities 
Education 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Duo from other funds 
Receivable from other governments 
Inventories 

S s 26 S 

25,000 

S 374 

Total assets s s 26 S 25,000 s 374 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Cash overdraft 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Salaries payable 

S s S 
26 

21,978 
3,022 

s 
374 

Total liabilities s s 26 S 25,000 s 374 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
Inventories 

Restricted: 
Other special purposes 

Assigned 

s s s - s -

Total fund balances s s s . s 

Total liabilities and fund balances s s 26 S 25,000 s 374 
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ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Due from other funds 
Receivable from other governmenLs 
Inventories 

assets 

LlABlLITiES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Cash overdraft 
AccounLs payable 
Due to other funds 
Salaries payable 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
inventories 

Restricted; 
Other special purposes 

Assigned 

Total fund balances 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue 
Education Teacher RTT RTT 

Excellence Fund Incentive ET Expansion EC Improvement 

172,761 S 

172,: 

S 172,761 S 

20,270 

S 172,761 S 20,270 S 

S 20,270 S 

rontinued 
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Special Revenue Special Revenue 
Sdioo! School 

Improvement Improvement 
Ferriday Lower Ferriday Upper 

Elementary Elementary 

Special Revenue 
School 

Improvement 
Ferriday Junior 

High 
Special Revenue 
School Redesign 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Due from other funds 
Receivable from other governments 
Inventories 

S ' S S S 
5,353 

149,795 

Total cissets s - s S S 155,148 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Cash overdraft 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Salaries payable 

$ - s S S 128,446 
26,702 

Total liabilities s - $ s S 155,148 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
Inventories 

Restricted; 
Other special purposes 

Assigned 

s - s S S 

Total fund balances $ - s s 5 

Total liabilities and fund balances s - s s S 155,148 
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SCHEDULES 

ASSETS 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue 
Striving Striving Striving Striving 
Readers Readers Readers Readers 

9-12 K-2 Bifth-5 3-5 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Due from other funds 
Receivable from other governmi 
Inventories 

2nts 

S 

179,270 

S 

36,997 

S 

34,223 

6 

91,566 

Total assets S 179,270 S 36,997 S 34,223 S 91,566 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Cash overdraft 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Salaries payable 

S 152,840 
26,430 

S 35,290 
1,707 

s 25,044 
9,179 

S 88,005 
3,561 

Total liabilities s 179,270 s 36,997 s 34,223 s 91,566 

Fund balances; 
N'onspendable. 
Inventories 

Restricted: 
Other special purposes 

Assigned 

s 

-

s 

-

s 

-

s 

-

Total fund balances s s s s 

Total liabilities and func i balances $ 179,270 $ 36,997 s 34,223 s 91,566 

continued 
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SCHEDULE S 

ASSETS 

Casii and cash equivalents 
Due from other funds 
Receivable from other governmenls 
inventories 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities; 
Cash overdraft 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Salaries payable 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Nonspendable: 
Inventories 

Restricted: 
Other special purposes 

Total fund balances 

Total 1 

Special Revenue 
PBCS Special Revenue Special Revenue 

Teacher Direct Student State Personnel 
Incentive Services Development 

29,873 

29,873 

24,015 
5,858 

29,873 

29,873 

13,580 

12,594 

Debt Service 
Funds 

13,580 S 

13,580 S 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

REVENUES 
l.ocal sources; 

Food services 
Investment earnings 
Other revenue from local sources 

State sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from state sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
Student services 
Instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Business services 
Food services 

Debt service; 
Principal 

Capital outlay 

a! Revenue 
fitle II 

255,568 

61,802 

71,636 

112,192 

Special Revenue 
School Food Special Revenue Special Revenue 

Services Sales Tax 20% Sales Tax 60% 

13,713 
1,518 

747 

2,115,: 

2,171,255 1,995 S 

313,586 

2,785,176 

165,248 

13,034 
26,779 

39,813 

180,892 

20,365 

71,132 
699,201 

9,459 
84,699 

447,565 

Total expenditures $ 245,630 S 2,785,176 S 478,834 S 1,513,313 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCYt OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 5 9,938 S (613,921) .S (476,839) s (1,473,500) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

S S 425.621 
(9,938) 

S 492,489 s 1,605,997 

Total oilier financing sources (uses) S (9,938) S 425,621 S 492,489 s 1,605,997 

Net Change in Fund Balances 
Fund balances - beginning 

s S (188,300) 
1,004,986 

S 15,650 
335,912 

s 132,497 
2,008,242 

Fund balances - ending s S 816,686 s 351,562 s 2,140,739 
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REVENUES 
Local sources: 
Food services 
irwestment earnings 
Other revenue from local sources 

State sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from stale sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 
Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
Student services 
instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Business services 
Food services 

Debt service: 
Principal 

Capital outlay 

expenditures 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net Change in Fund Balances 
Fund balances - beginning 

balances - ending 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue 
Special Education 8(G) Early LA4 

iram Education Starting Points 

S 697,811 

365,830 

32,249 

129,310 
337,002 

6,281 

271,594 

S 271,594 

s 670,672 $ 8 5,398 S 272,335 

s 27,139 S S (741) 

s 
(27/139 

S 
) 

5 
(741) 

s (27/139 ) s 5 (741) 

s ~ s - s 

s - $ ~ s 

continued 
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REVENUES 
Local sources: 
Food services 
Investment earnings 
Other revenue from local sources 

Stale sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from state sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
Student services 
Instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Business services 
Food services 

Debt service: 
Principal 

Capita! outlav 

Special Revenue 
REAP 

Special Revenue 
Carl Perkins 

Fund 

74,112 53,201 

74,112 S 

3.624 

Special Revenue 
Title IVA 

Student Support 
and Academic 

Enrichment 

ri,t 

11,341 

Special Revenue 
Jobs for 

America's 
Graduates 

UOl S 11,801 S 

81,015 

81,015 

81,015 

Total expenditures S 71,230 S 53,201 s 11,341 S 81,015 

EXCESS {DEFICIENCY! OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES s 2,882 s s 460 S 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

s 
(2,882) 

s s 
(460) 

S -

Total other financing sources (uses) s (2,882) s s (460) s 

Net Change in Fund Balances 
Fund balances - beginning 

s ' s - s - s -

Fund balances = ending s - s s - s -
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REVENUES 
Local sources: 
Food services 
Investment earnings 
Other revenue from local sources 

Stale sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from state sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services; 
Student services 
Instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 

, services 
d services 
service: 

Principal 
Capital outlay 

EXCESS fPEFlCIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Change in Fund Balances 
balances - beginning 
balances 

cial Revenue 
Early Childhood 

Community 
Network Pilot -

D,/«4 

5,784 

3,-

444 

bpecial Kcvnue 
Far!}' Childhood 

Community 
Network Pilot -

Cohort 3 Fund Cohort 3 - CCDF 

5,784 S 

6,775 

5,237 

[,2/0 

6,512 

Special Revenue 
Jobs for 

America's 
Graduates 

5,775 S 

50,000 

Special Revenue 
Early Child 

Lead Agenc}' 
Individuals with 

Disabilities 
Education 

46,703 S 

2,823 

30,097 

),000 S 30,097 

21,6: 

489 
6,690 

S 28.925 

1,172 

,1/2] 

(1/172) 
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COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2020 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue 

REVENUES 
Local sources; 

Food services 
Investmenl earnings 
Other revenue from local sources 

State sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from stale sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
Student services 
Instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Business services 
Food services 

Debt service; 
Principal 

Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS fOEFiCIENCYI OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

other financing sources 

Net Change in Fund Balances 
Fund balances - beginning 
Fund bai 

Education 
Excellence Fund 

Teacher 
Incentive 

RTT 
ET Expansion EC impi'Dvement 

290,424 

130,325 S 

217,515 

290,424 S 217,: 

0 

65,240 

65,240 

65,240 

42,766 

42,766 

42,525 

$ 136,863 S 21 7,515 S 65,240 S 42,525 

s 153,561 S S S 241 

5 - S S s 
(241) 

S s s - s (241) 

s 153,561 
19,200 

s s s -

s 172,761 5 s s -
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COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

REVENUES 
Local sources: 
Food services 
Investment earnings 
Other revenue from local sources 

State sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from state sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services; 
Studeirl services 
Instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Business services 

services 
Debt service: 

lal 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue 
School 

Improvement 
Ferriday Lower Ferriday Upper Ferriday Junior Special Revenue 

School School 
Improvement Improvement 

Elemontarv 

138,926 

138,926 

100,: 

Elementary High School Redesign 

139,4 119,354 

139, L354 

35,621 S 42.< 12A 

91,759 92,476 

405,307 

405,307 

212,f 

196.010 

Total expenditures S 136,417 S 134,247 S 114.877 s 408,610 

EXCESS IDEFICIENCYi OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES S 2,509 S 5,232 S 4,477 s (3,303) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

s 
(2,509) 

S 
(5,232; 

S 
) (4,477) 

s 3,303 

Total otiier financing sources (uses) s (2.509) S (5,232; ) S (4,477) s 3,303 

Net Change in Fund Balances 
Fund balances - beginning 

s - S S s -

Fund balances - ending s - s S s -
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

REVENUES 
Local sources: 

Food services 
Investment earnings 
Other revenue from local sources 

State sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from stale sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction; 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
Student services 
Instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 

services 
services 

service: 

Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 

sources 

Net Change in Fund Balances 
Fund balances - beginning 
Fund balances - ending 

Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue 
Striving Striving Striving Striving 
Readers Readers Readers Readers 

9-12 K-2 Birth-5 3-5 

327,283 

143,549 

171,1 

S 327,283 S 

49,^ 

77,071 

15,744 

159,014 

S 106,885 S 159,014 

112,929 

39, 

s 314,713 S 48,240 S 102,815 S 152,896 

s 12,570 s 1,733 5 4,070 S 6,118 

s 
(12,570) 

s 
(1,733) 

$ S 
(4,070) (6,118) 

s (12,570) s (1,733) $ (4,070) S (6,118) 

$ - S " $ - s 

s - s - S S -

continued 
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CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDiTURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

REVENUES 
Local sources; 

Food services 
Inveslrnenl earnings 
Otiier revenue from local sources 

Stale sources: 
Minimum Foundation Program 
Other revenue from state sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction; 
Regular programs 
Special educational programs 
Vocational programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 
Strident services 
Instructional support staff 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Business services 

services 
service: 

Principa 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 

Total other financin^ 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

Special Revenue 
PBCS Special Revenue Special Revenue 

Teacher Direct Student State Personnel 
incentive Services Development 

152,476 

152,476 

152,476 

54,254 

54,234 S 

19,407 

L476 S 52,t 

1,: 

28,712 

28,712 

2/, 

L118 

Debt Service 
Funds 

120,793 

27,594 S 120,793 

(120,793) 

120,793 

120,793 

See Independent Auditor's 



SCHEDULE U 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION PAID TO BOARD MEMBERS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

COMPENSATION PAID TO BOARD MEMBERS 

The schedule of compensation paid to the Concordia Parish School Board members is presented in compliance 
with House Concurrent Resolution No. 54 of the 1979 session of the Louisiana Legislature. Compensation of the 
School Board members is included in the general administrative expenditures of the General Fund. In 
accordance with LA-R.S. 17:56, the School Board members have elected the monthly payment method of 
compensation. Under this method, each member of the Board receives S800 per month, and the President 
receives $850 per month for performing the duties of his/her office, 

Dorothy Parker S 8,550 
Fred Butcher 8,850 
Warren Enterkin 8,550 
Angela H. Hayes 8,550 
John Bostic 8,550 
Ricky Raven 8,550 
Raymond Riley 8,850 
Lisette L. Forman 8,550 
Derrick Carson 

Total $ 7Z550 



SCHEDULE V 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS, AND 
OTHER PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Agency Head: Robert VVhestShirley, Jr., Superintendent 

Purpose 

Salary 
Benefits - health insurance 
Benefits - retirement 
Travel 
Ad valorem - sales tax supplement 

Amount 

103,200 
2,351 

39,491 
7,200 
6,425 

_158j66_7 



STATEMENT W 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Name of CFDA or 
Agency or Other 

Department Number Name of ProGram 

Pass-Through 
Grant 

Number 

Total 
Awards 

Expended 

U.S. Deoartment of Acricultxire 
Passed through Louisiana Department of Education 

Passed through Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry 
10.565 Commodity Suppiementary Food Program N/A S 164,236 

Child Nutrition Cluster 
10,555 National School Lunch Program N/A $ 1,951,042 

Total Child Nutrition Cluster S 2,113,278 

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture S 2.115,278 

U.S. Department of Education 
Office of Academic Improvement 
Passed through Louisiana Department of Education 

84.371 Striving Readers/Comprehensive Literacy Development; 
Birth - Age 5 

84.371 Striving Readers/Comprehensive Literacy Development: 
Grades 9-12 

84.371 Striving Readers/Comprehensive Literacy Development: 
Grades K-2 

84.371 Striving Renders/Comprehensive Literacy Development: 
Grades 3-5 

28NS-SR01-15 

2BNS-SR04-15 

28~18^SR05-15 

28-18^SR06-15 

S 106,885 

327,283 

49,973 

159.014 

Subtotal 5 643,135 

Office of Career, Technical, and Adult Education 
Passed through Louisiana Department of Education 

84.048 Career and Technical Education - Basic Grants to States 28-19-02-15 5 53,201 

Office of Eiementary and Secondary Education. 
gh Louisiana Department of Education 

.010 Title I Gra nts to local educational agencies 28-20-T1-15 S 2,063,317 

.010 Title I Gra nts to local education agencies 28-20-DSS-15 54,254 

.010 School Re( iesign Grant 2S-20-RD18-15 405,307 

.358 Rural edui ration 2B-20-RE-15 74,112 

.367 Improving ; Teacher Quality State Grants 28-20-50-15 255,568 

.374 leacher ar id School Leader incentive Grants 28-20-TP45 217,514 
-374 Teacher ar id School Leader Incentive Grants 2848-PBCS-15 152,476 
.377 School Imj 

Subtotal 

provement Grants 28-17-TC0745 

$ 

397,759 

3,620,307 



STATEMENT W 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Name of 
Agency or 

Department 

CFDA or 
Other 

Number Name of Progi'am 

5SAE 84.424 Student Support and Enrichment - Titi 

Total U.S. Department of Education 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services - Administration for Children and 

Pass-Through Total 
Grant Awards 

Number Expended 

U.S. Department of Education (continued) 
Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services 
Passed through Louisiana Department of Education 
Special education duster: 

Special education - grants to states 
84.027 IDEA Part B 
84.027 IDEA Jobs for America's Graduates - Aim High 

Total CFDA 84.027 

84.173 Special education - preschool grants 
Total CFDA 84.173 

Office of Special Education Programs 
Passed through Louisiana Department of Education 

84.323 Special education - state personnel development grants 
Total CFDA 84.323 

Office of Safe and Healthv Students 
Passed through Louisiana Department of Education 

28'20-Bl-15 S 697,811 
28d.9-JP-15 50,000 

S 747,811 

-CY-15 S 
301)97 

-18-SPDU-15 S 136,718 
S 136,718 

28-20-U1RD-15 S 11,801 

5 5.243.050 

Families 
\ssed through Louisiana Department of Education 

TANF Cluster Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (d'ANF) 
93.558 TANF - Jobs for America's Graduates 

Total CFDA 93.558 
93,575 Child Care and Development 

28-19-JS-15 

28-19-CO-15 

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Total Financial Awards, All Programs 

NOTES TO THIS SCHEDULE 

s 81,015 
6,775 

s 87,790 

This schedule includes the federal award activity of the Schoo 
for the year ended June 30, 2020. The information in this schedule 

of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federn! Regniatioiis Purl 200, Ihuform / 
Principles, and .Audit Reijuireuieuts for Federal A'c. 
selected portion of the operations of the Schoc 
position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the School Board. 

$ "7.446.118 

program.s of the 
is presented in accordance with 
idniiinstrative Requirenienis, Cos/ 

nniv 

P 



STATEMENT W 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTES TO THIS SCHEDULE (continued) 

2. Expenditures reported on the schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the 
schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts reported as 
expenditures in prior years. 

3. The School Board did not elect to use the 10 percent de mininiis indirect cost rate as allowed under the 
Uniform Guidance. 



OTHER REPORTS REQUIRED BY 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

AND THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Concordia Parish School Board 
Vidalia, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of tlie governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Concordia Parish School 
Board (the School Board), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the School Board's basic financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated December 23, 2020. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School Board's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School Board's internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School Board's internal 

in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material iveakness is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be materia 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies, Given these limitations, during our audit, we did nt 



Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School Board's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Govermnenf Auditing Stnndards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School Board's 
internal conh-oi or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Covennnent Andiling Standards in considering the School Board's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

U-A 
Natchez, Mississippi 
December 23, 2020 
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CLRTfFiED PLiiUiC ACCOUNTANTS and ADViSOK 2QS N. Commerce Strs-et 
RO. Sox 1027 
Natchez, Tiississtppi 39121-1027 

601.442,7411 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 

AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Concordia Parish School Board 
Vidalia, Louisiana 

Report on Compliance with Requirements for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the Concordia Parish School Board's (the School Board) compliance with the t}'pes of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Caiufdinncc Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of the School Board's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2020. 
The School Board's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of 
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of federal statutes, regulations, and the 
terms and conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the School Board's major federal 
programs based on our audit of tlie types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audite contained in Government Andiling Stnndnrds, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Reipiirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Recpiirements for Federal 
Aivards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with tlie types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the School Board's 
compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary 
in the circumstances. 

gai 
major 
oard's 
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, the School Board, complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended june 30, 2020. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of the School Board, is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered the School Board's internal control over compliance 
with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program 
to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance, Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School Board's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in infernal control over coniplinnce exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first-
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose, 

Natchez, Mississippi 
December 23, 2020 



SCHEDULES OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 



93 

CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

SECTION I: SUMMARY OF AUDITOR^S RESULTS 

Financial Statements: 

1. Type of auditor's report issued on the financial statements: 

2. Internal control over financial reporting: 
a. Material vveakness{es) identified? 
b. Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not 

considered to be material weaknesses? 

3. Material noncompliance relating to the financial statements? 

Federal Awards; 

1, Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: 

2, Internal control over major programs: 
a. Material weakness(es) identified? 
b. Significant deficiency(ies} identified that are not 

considered to be material weaknesses? 

3, Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Numbers 
84.374 
10.555 

Unmodified 

No 

None reported 

Unmodified 

No 

None reported 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
Teacher & School Leader Incentive Grants 
National School Lunch Program 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
Type B programs: 

Auditee qualifies as low-risk auditee? 

and 
$750, 

Yes 



94 

CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CORRECTIVE ACTION PLANNED 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Section I - Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements: 

There were no current year findings. 

Section II - Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards: 

There were no current year findings. 

Section ill - Management Letter: 

None issued. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

STATUS OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Section I - Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements: 

There were no prior year findings. 

Section II - Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards: 

There were no prior year findings. 

None issued. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES REPORT 
ON SCHOOL BOARD PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

JUNE 30, 2020 



Box 1027 
:he2, Mississippi 39121-1027 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT 
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

To the Concordia Parish School Board 
Vidalia, Louisiana 

We have performed the procedures included in the Loiiisinnn Govenimentnl Audit Guide and enumerated 
below, which were agreed to by the management of Concordia Parish School Board (the School Board) 
and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, solely to assist users in evaluating management's 
assertions about the performance and statistical data accompanying the annual financial statements of the 
School Board and to determine whether the specified schedules are free of obvious errors and omissions 
as provided by the Board of Elementary and Secondary Education, in compliance with Louisiana Revised 
Statute 24:514.1. Management of the Concordia Parish School Board is responsible for its performance 
and statistical data. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the specified user of 
tliis report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding tlie sufficiency of the procedures 
described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 

Our procedures and findings relate to the accompanying schedules of supplementary information and 
are as follows: 

General Fund Instructional and Support Expenditures and Certain Local Revenue Sources 
(Schedule 1) 

1. We selected a random sample of 25 transactions and reviewed supporting documentation to 
determine if the sampled expenditures/revenues are classified correctly and are re{ 
proper amount for each of the following amounts reported on the schedule: 

• Total General Fund Equipment Expenditures, 

• Total Local Earnings on Investment in Real Property, 

• Total State Revenue in Lieu of Taxes, 



Class Size Characteristics (Schedule 2) 

2. We obtained a list of classes by school, school type, and class size as reported on the schedule. 
We then traced a sample of 10 classes to the October 1 roll books for those classes and observed 
that the class was properly classified on the schedule. 

No differences were noted. 

Education Levels/Experience of Public School Staff fNo Schedule) 

3. We obtained October 1 PEP data submitted to the Department of Education (or equivalent listing 
prepared by management), including full-time teachers, principals, and assistant principals by 
classification, as well as their level of education and experience, and obtained management's 
representation that the data/listing was complete. We then selected a sample of 25 individuals, 
traced to each individual's personnel file, and observed that each individual's education level 
and experience were property classified on the PEP data (or equivalent listing prepared by 
management). 

No differences were noted. 

Public School Staff Data: Average Salaries (No Schedule) 

4. We obtained June 30 PEP data submitted to the Department of Education (or equivalent listing 
provided by management) of all classroom teachers, including base salary, extra compensation, 
and ROTC or rehired retiree status, as well as full-time equivalents, and obtained management's 
representation that the data/listing was complete. We then selected a sample of 25 individuals, 
traced to each individual's personnel file, and observed that each individual's salary, extra 
compensation, and full-time equivalents were properly included on the PEP data (or equivalent 
listing prepared by management). 

No differences were noted. 

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was performed in accordance with attestation standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and the standards applicable to 
attestation engagements contained in Goveriimenl Auditing Simidnrds, issued by the United States 
ComplToller General. We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review, the 
objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the performance 
and statistical data. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed 
additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to 

purpose of this report is solely to describe tlie scope of testing performed on the performance and 
statistical data accompanying the annual financial statements of the Concordia Parish School Board as 
required by Louisiana Revised Statue 24:514.1, and the result of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on control or compliance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. Under 
Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Louisiana Legislative Auditor as a 

!iez, Mississippi 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHEDULES REQUIRED BY STATE LAW (R.S. 24:514 - PERFORMANCE AND STATISTICAL DATA) 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Schedule 1: General Fund Instructional and Support Expenditures and Certain Local Revenue Sources 
This schedule includes general fund instructional and equipment expenditures. It also contains local taxation 
revenue, earnings on investments, revenue in lieu of taxes, and nonpublic textbook and transportation revenue. 
This data is used either in the Minimum Foundation Program (MFP) formula or is presented annually in the 
MFP 70% Expenditure Requirement Report. 

Schedule 2 (Formerly Schedule 6): Class Size Characteristics 
This schedule includes the percent and number of classes with student enrollment in the following ranges: 1-20, 
21-26, 27-33, and 34+ students. 



CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

GENERAL FUND INSTRUCTIONAL AND SUPPORT EXPENDITURES 
AND CERTAIN LOCAL REVENUE SOURCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

SCHEDULE 1 

General Fund Instructional and Equipment Expenditures 
General fund instructional expenditures: 

Teacher and student interaction activities: 
Classroom teacher saiiiries 
Other instructional staff salaries 
Instructional staff employee benefits 
Purchased professional and technical services 
instructional materials and supplies 

Total teacher and student interaction activities 

Other instructional activities 

Column 

S 11,508,569 
1,614,018 
7,063,344 

7,088 
47,157 

Column B 

20,240,176 

193,136 

Pupil support services 
Net pupil support services 

Instructional staff services 
Net instructional staff services 

School administration 
Net school administration 

Total general fund instructional expenditures (total of Column 

Total general fund and equipment expenditures (object 730; 

Certain Local Revenue Sources 
Local taxation revenue; 
Constitutional ad valorem taxes 
Renewable ad valorem tax 
Up to 1% collections by the Sheriff on taxes other than school taxes 
Penalties/interest on ad valorem taxes 

Sales taxes; 
Sales and use taxes gross 

local taxation 

1.803,805 

series 

vo,c 

2,540,498 

973,653 

^23 

33M3-

5 377,744 
5,052,885 

146,190 
19,570 

5,581,235 
s._iu7Z5a4 

gs on investment in real 
Earnings from 16"' section property 
Earnings from other real property 

Total local earnings on investment in real property 

State revenue in li 

Total state revenue in lieu of taxes 

96,865 

,10.6.712 

S 12,827 
110,787 

S, 123.614 

ic te 
ic t 

's Report. 



SCHEDULE 2 
CONCORDIA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

CLASS SIZE CHARACTERISTICS 

AS OF OCTOBER 1,2019 

Class Size Range 
1-20 21-26 27-33 34+ 

School Tvpe Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number 

Elementary 29% 407 26% 72 0/ 
- /u "/ - /() 

Elementary Activity Classes 5% 74 6% 17 '••% - "/ - /o -
Middle/junior High 22% 310 1.5% 40 60% 12 0/ /o -
Middle/Junior High Activity Classes 4% 54 3% 7 45% 9 27% 4 
High 34% 487 15% 40 5% 1 -% -
Fligh Activity Classes 5% 64 1% 3 5% 1 "/ - 7o -
Combination 19% 270 8% 21 25% 5 n/ - /o -
Combination Activity Classes O 0/ L A) 30 2% 6 25% 1 70/ / /!! 1 

Note: The Board of Elementary and Secondary Education has set specific limits on the maximum size of classes at various grade levels. The maximum enrollment 
in grades K-3 is 26 students, and maximum enrollment in grades 4-12 is 33 students. These limits do not apply to activity classes such as physical education, 
chorus, band, and otiier classes without maximum enrollment standards. Therefore, these classes arc included only as separate line items. 

See Independent Auditor's Report. o 
o 


